EPSON

EXCEED YOUR VISION

Installation Guide
Guide d’installation




Safety Instructions

For your safety, read all the instructions in this guide before using the wall mount. Incorrect handling that
ignores instructions in this guide could damage the wall mount or could result in personal injury or property
damage. Keep this installation guide on hand for future reference.

Read the safety instructions in the User's Guide for your projector and follow the instructions in this document.

Explanation of Symbols

The warning marks shown below are used throughout this installation guide to prevent personal injury or
property damage. Make sure you understand these warnings when reading this installation guide.

) This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, could possibly result in personal injury or even death
AWamlng due to incorrect handling.

. This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, could possibly result in personal injury or physical
ACautlon damage due to incorrect handling.

This symbol indicates related or useful information.

® Symbol indicating an action that must not be done

0 Symbol indicating an action that should be done

Safety Precautions for Installation

/N Warning

The wall mount is designed specifically for mounting a projector to a wall. If anything other than a
projector is mounted, the weight may result in damage.

If the wall mount falls, it could cause personal injury or property damage.

The installation work (wall mounting) should be performed by specialists who have technical knowledge
and ability. Incomplete or incorrect installation could cause the wall mount to fall and cause personal
injury or property damage.

Follow the instructions in this guide when installing the wall mount.
If the instructions are not followed, the wall mount may fall, resulting in personal injury or property damage.

Handle the power cord carefully.

Incorrect handling may cause fire or electric shock. Observe the following precautions when handling:
+ Do not handle the power plug with wet hands.

+ Do not use a power cord that is damaged or modified.

« Do not pull the power cord with too much force when routing the cable through the wall mount.

Do not install the wall mount in a place where it might be subjected to vibration or shock.

Vibration or shock could cause damage to the projector or mounting surface. It could also cause the wall mount or
projector to fall and cause personal injury or property damage.

Install the wall mount so that it can sufficiently support the weight of the projector and wall mount, and
resist any horizontal vibration. Use M10 nuts and bolts and make sure to use appropriate wall anchors for
your wall type.

Nuts and bolts smaller than M10 could cause the wall mount to fall. Epson accepts no responsibility for any
damage or injury caused by lack of wall strength or inadequate installation.

The installation work should be performed by at least two qualified service personnel. If you need to
loosen any screws during installation, be careful not to drop the wall mount.

e S0 e

If the wall mount or projector falls, it could cause personal injury or property damage.

2



/\ Warning

When you mount the projector on the wall with the wall mount, the wall requires enough strength to hold
the projector and the wall mount.

This wall mount should be installed on a concrete wall. Confirm the weight of the projector and the wall
mount before installation, and maintain the strength of the wall. If the wall is not strong enough, reinforce
the wall before installation.

Inspect the wall mount on a regular basis to ensure there are no broken parts or loose screws.

If there are any broken parts, stop using the wall mount immediately. If the wall mount or projector falls, it could
cause personal injury or property damage.

Never modify the wall mount.

Do not hang on the wall mount or hang a heavy object on the wall mount.
If the projector or wall mount falls, it could cause personal injury or property damage.

Do not use adhesives, lubricants, or oils to install or adjust the wall mount. If you use adhesives to prevent the
screws from loosening or things such as lubricants or oils on the part of the projector attached to the slide plate,
the case may crack and cause the projector to fall, resulting in personal injury or property damage.

Tighten all screws firmly after adjustment.
Otherwise, the projector or wall mount may fall and cause personal injury or property damage.

Never loosen the bolts and nuts after installation.

Confirm that the screws have not become loose on a regular basis. If you find any loose screws, tighten them
firmly. Otherwise, the projector or wall mount may fall and cause personal injury or property damage.

When performing wiring, make sure the cable does not come into contact with any screws or bolts.
Handling the cable incorrectly may cause fire or electric shock.

VIOV O @

/\ Caution

Do not install the wall mount in a location where the operating temperature for your projector model may
be exceeded. Such an environment may damage the projector.

Install the wall mount in a place free from excessive dust and humidity to prevent the lens or optical
components from becoming dirty.

L~

Do not use excessive force when adjusting the wall mount.
The wall mount may break, resulting in personal injury.

Location

o Before installing the projector, verify the power supply wiring for the installation location.

e Install the projector away from other electric devices such as fluorescent lights or air conditioners. Some
kinds of fluorescent lights could interfere with the remote control of the projector.

e Install the projector away from direct sunlight and other bright light sources.

e Itisrecommended to keep VGA computer cable length less than 65 ft (20 meters) to reduce external
noise.

About This Installation Guide

This guide describes how to mount the ultra-short-throw projectors BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+
and PowerlLite 570/575W/580/585W to a wall using the included Epson wall mount.



n Package Contents @ 5

n Specifications @ 6
n Connecting Devices @ 8
Positioning the Projector -9

1.

> wN

Installation worksheet for projecting on a pre-installed wall-mounted board
Installation worksheet for projecting on a plain wall
Installation measurements in inches

Installation measurements in millimeters

Installing the Projector @ 23

1.

O © N o U > W N

Disassemble the parts

Assemble the parts

Install the wall plate on the wall

Determine the projection distance and pull out the slider
Route the cables through the wall mount arm

Attach the mount arm to the wall plate

Adjust the vertical slide position of the arm

Attach the projector to the wall mount

Connect the power cord and other cables to the projector

©O VW 00 N OO0 1 b~ W N

—_

Turn on the projector

Display the test pattern

Change the aspect ratio if necessary

Adjust the focus

Use the adjustment knob on the left side to adjust the horizontal roll

Use the adjustment knob on the right side to adjust the horizontal rotation
Use the adjustment knob on the top to adjust the vertical tilt

Adjust the horizontal slide

Adjust the forward/backward slide

Adjust the vertical slide

Turn off the display of the test pattern

Attaching the Covers @ 40

1.
2.

Adjusting the Image @ 34
1,
1.

Attach the wall plate cover and end cap

Attach the cable cover to the projector




1 Package Contents

Wall mount

4

Hexagonal shaft

3-axis adjustment unit and slide
plate (attached when shipped)

Wall plate cover

Hexagon wrench (for M4) End cap =} 53
Open-ended wrench — S
13 mm (for M8 and M6) x Template sheet
2 6 mm (for hexagonal (for installing the wall plate)
VGA computer cable (may be included shaft)
with projector or wall mount)
Shape Name Quantity Application
M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolt with 6 For wall plate assembly
washer/spring washer 4 For 3-axis adjustment unit/wall mount
@@ installation
% 4 For slide plate/projector installation
For slide plate/3-axis adjustment unit
installation (secured when shipped)
M6 x 20 mm hexagon shoulder bolt with washer/ 1 For wall mount/wall plate installation
@4 spring washer
M6 x 20 mm cross recessed head shoulder screw 3
, .
> with plastic washer
&

e Use the bolts or screws supplied with the wall mount to install it as directed in this guide. Do not
substitute these bolts with any other types.

* You need to use commercially available M10 x 60 mm anchors (at least 3) to attach the wall plate to the
wall.

e Gather the tools and parts you need before you begin installation, including a #3 cross-head screwdriver.



2 Specifications

Item Specification Additional information Reference
Page

Wall mount weight (including the | Approx. 18.5 Ib Wall mount: 6.6 Ib (3.0 kg) —

3-axis adjustment unit, slide plate, | (8.4 kg) 3-axis adjustment unit: 2.6 Ib (1.2 kg)

wall plate, wall plate cover, wall Slide plate: 1.8 Ib (0.8 kg)

plate cover extender, and end cap) Wall plate: 6.0 Ib (2.7 kg)

Wall plate cover and end cap: 0.9 Ib (0.4 kg)
Wall plate cover extender: 0.6 Ib (0.3 kg)

Maximum load capacity 15.41b (7 kg) — —

Vertical slide adjustment range +1.5in.(38 mm) |— Refer to the
illustration
below

Horizontal slide adjustment range |+ 1.8in. (45 mm) |— Refer to the
illustration on
page 7

Forward/backward slide 0to 14.2in. Arm slide adjustment range: 0 to 10.7 in. (273 mm) Refer to the

adjustment range (360 mm) Adjustment from 3-axis adjustment unit installation illustration on

position: 3.4 in. (87 mm) page 7

Horizontal roll adjustment range | £3° Fine adjustments possible with adjustment knob - 36

Horizontal rotation adjustment +8° Fine adjustments possible with adjustment knob - 37

range

Vertical tilt adjustment range +3° Fine adjustments possible with adjustment knob - 37

Wall plate

The wall plate is in three pieces when shipped. Use the included M4 x 12 mm bolts (x6) to attach the separate
pieces together before mounting the projector. See page 24 for instructions.

'y
— :)DE i —=
'y “ A TOP A H fﬁ
- |E
= |g |E
5.1in. “g E E :
7 S E
(130 mm) q - E ! el & S
1.2in. -f‘m § L;‘, e E
(30.6 mm) oS 2 2 25
A £ 3
1.0in. <
@5mm) 4 i ﬂ T P24in. () 2
il D (60 mmy
v
I A A y y
1.3in.
“ ) >< : > (33 mm)
3.2in. 4.2in. 4.6in.
(80mm)  (106.5mm) (117 mm) R

8.8in. (223 mm)

h 4

A

19.5 in. (496 mm)

Vertical slide adjustment range

1.5in. (38 mm)
[l === = I n

Dﬁ% !

1.5in. (38 mm)




Horizontal slide adjustment range

1.8in. (45 mm) 1.8in. (45 mm)

Forward/backward slide adjustment range

Arm slide adjustment range

E--
p
[ern @ )

10.7in. (273 mm)

—O—

Adjustment from 3-axis adjustment unit installation position

By changing the installation position of the 3-axis adjustment unit to the front or back, you can adjust the
installation position of the projector.

When the screen size is less than 75 inches, install it at the position marked with a O stamp on the mount arm.

When the screen size is 75 inches or more, install it at the position marked with a O O stamp on the mount
arm.

To see these stamps, you need to remove the two top screws and slide out the arm extension.
\8 \
/A

L O stamp

\

i

O QO stamp




3 Connecting Devices

Make sure you have the power cord, computer cable, and other parts at the location where the wall mount is
to be installed.

Make sure you also have all necessary cables for devices, such as a document camera or microphone, that you
will connect to the projector. For details, refer to the online User’s Guide.

Mon,r

e

o~
nDUTer>

Connection Example

External speakers LAN device
2
| ‘ N
LRSS
5 LAN cable
© (not included)
~N
d &
Audio cable
(not included) Computer cable
PR (for computer video output)
o) 7
Microphone

Computer

(for Easy Interactive Function
on BrightLink models only)

Document camera
(Epson DC-06)

Dedicated USB cable
(supplied with document camera)

—For Interactive Use (BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ only) ——

When interacting with a computer, you need a USB cable.
However, when using the projector's built-in toolbar, you do not need a USB cable.




4 Positioning the Projector

BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ and PowerLite 575W/585W can project up to 100 inches diagonally
for a WXGA image or 88 inches diagonally for an XGA image. PowerLite 570/580 can project up to 93 inches

diagonally for an XGA image. You can project onto a pre-installed whiteboard or directly onto a plain wall. The
height of the included wall mount determines the maximum image size and how high the image appears on
the wall or whiteboard. The distance of the projector from the wall (once it is mounted on the adjustable arm

of the wall mount) also affects image size and position.

If you are planning to project on a whiteboard, the image may not fill the entire board, depending on the

aspect ratio. If you match the image height to the board’s height, gaps may appear on the sides of the board.

Use the following worksheets to determine the proper location of the wall plate on the wall. If you are

projecting onto a pre-installed whiteboard, use the worksheet below. If you are projecting on a plain wall, use

the worksheet on page 10.

Installation worksheet for projecting on a pre-installed wall-mounted
board

1.

o v M W N

Measure the ceiling height (distance from the floor to the ceiling). _
Measure the height of the board’s image area (h). _ (h
Measure the width of the board’s image area (w).  w)
Measure the distance from the floor to the bottom of the board’s image area (f). ()
Measure the distance from the ceiling to the top of the board’s image area (d). ()
Measure the thickness of the board (distance from the projection surfacetothewall) (x). ___ (x)

10in. (254 mm)—height of

Distance from ceiling to
wall plate plus cover

top of image area (d)

Required distance from top of image
area to bottom holes of wall plate (c)

A

Height of

image area (h)
Diagonal size of

image area (S)

Width of image area (w)

Distance from floor to
bottom of image area (f)




10.

11.

Determine the aspect ratio of the board or of the images that will be projected. For
new computers or laptops, this will most likely be WXGA (16:10). For older
equipment, this will most likely be XGA (4:3). You may need to consult your IT
department for this information.

43 XGA ___16:10 WXGA ___16:9 Widescreen

Using the tables on pages 14 to 21 for your aspect ratio and desired image height (h),
find the required distance between the top of the image area and the bottom holes ()
of the wall plate (c).

Determine the position for your projector installation by adding the values for (f), (h), (f)
and (c), plus an additional 10 inches for the height of the wall plate plus the cover. (h)

If the ceiling height of your room (as noted in step 1) does not meet the minimum (0
ceiling height required for your board, you may need to select a smaller image size or

-, +10 _inches
move the board to a lower position on the wall.

total

After confirming your image size, use tape or a pencil to mark the distance (c) from
the top of the image area on the board to the bottom holes of the wall plate.

Align the % line (horizontal) on the template sheet with the (c) mark, then align the
center line on the template sheet with the center of the image area. Follow the
instructions on page 23 to install the projector.

Installation worksheet for projecting on a plain wall

1.
2.

Measure the ceiling height (distance from the floor to the ceiling).

Determine the desired aspect ratio of the image. For new computers or laptops, this
will most likely be WXGA (16:10). For older equipment, this will most likely be XGA
(4:3). You may need to consult your IT department for this information.

43 XGA ___16:10 WXGA ____16:9 Widescreen

Using the tables on pages 14 to 21 for your aspect ratio, select the largest image size
available for your ceiling height.

Image height (h) I ()
Image width (w) (W)
Determine the desired distance from the floor to the bottom of the image area (f). (f)

The recommended minimum distance is 30 inches. Images appearing less than 28
inches from the floor may be obstructed for some viewers.

Find the top of the projected image area by adding distances (f) and (h).

Use the tables on pages 14 to 21 to determine the required distance from the top of
the image area to the bottom holes of the wall plate (c). (c)

Add:

Required distance from top of image area to bottom holes of wall plate (c) (@
Height of image area (h) _
Distance from floor to bottom of image area (f) M
Height of wall plate plus cover +10 _inches

If the total exceeds the ceiling height, you will need to reduce the image size or ___ total
reduce the distance from the floor to the bottom of the image area.

10



A 10 in. (254 mm) —height
of wall plate plus cover

Distance from ceiling to

- top of image area (d)
Required distance from top of image

area to bottom holes of wall plate (c)

Ceiling
height

Distance from floor to
bottom of image area (f)

\/

8. After confirming your image size, use tape or a pencil to mark the distance (c) from
the top of the image area on the board to the bottom of the wall plate.

9. Align the % line (horizontal) on the template sheet with the (c) mark, then align the
center line on the template sheet with the center of the image area. Follow the
instructions on page 23 to install the projector.

The tables on the following pages provide installation information for all supported image sizes. The
minimum ceiling height is based on an image 30 inches from the floor; if the image is lower, the minimum
ceiling height is reduced by the corresponding measurement.

Use the worksheets, the illustrations, and the information in the tables on the following pages to determine
the projection distance and placement of the wall plate. The recommended range for projection distance (a)
as shown on the following pages is 2.5 to 12.2 inches (62 to 311 mm).

11



Diagonal image size and mounting position

The numbers on the slider measure (b) are the same as the projection distance (a) when the diagonal image
size (S) is 75 inches or more. Because the installation position of the projector changes when (S) is less than 75
inches, the numbers for (a) and (b) differ.

2.8in.(70.5 mm) Offset value for the position of the
center of the screen and the center of
the wall plate

b
l 86in. 1 [T —lid |-
) (218mm)‘ (] Dji Wall plate

Projection surface

X  Distance from wall to
projection surface

In order to see the stamp and the numbers on the slider scale, you need to slide out the arm extension.

When the diagonal image size is 75 inches or more, mount the 3-axis adjustment unit at the position marked
witha O O stamp.

[e]

Dj:

When the diagonal image size is less than 75 inches, mount the 3-axis adjustment unit at the position marked

with a O stamp.

12



Distance from projection surface to wall plate

The distance (c) from the projection surface to the wall plate is the number given when the vertical slide is set
to the base position, as shown below.

Match the notch on the wall mount to the position of the stamp on the wall plate.

=,
o = Base position
/
ﬁ
N e - Stamp on plate

Sixiy

Notch on mount arm

The measurements may differ depending on the location where you place the
projector.

When projecting in Tele, the quality of the projected images may decrease.

When using BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ or PowerLite 575W/585W to
project images at a 4:3 aspect ratio, the images are resized automatically and the
quality of the projected images may decrease.

13



80l 69 69 €Le 99 1’88 9'6 8'8 8'8 9'St 809 7's6 S8 ¥'9 9 €0y 9 8'88 u9L
L0l 99 99 8'9¢ ¥'s9 S'/8 96 9’8 S8 0'st 009 Y6 '8 1’9 1’9 L'6€ 9'¢9 788 uSL
90l 8'6 ¥'9 €9¢ 9 898 v'6 LLL €8 1444 76S 8'€6 €8 €6 6'S T6¢E 879 S/8 uvL
ol 96 L'9 8'GE 9'€9 798 6 4 08 8'EY ¥'8S 0'€6 8 L'6 9'S '8¢ 6’19 698 €L
ol €6 6'S €6e 879 9'¢e8 L'6 L1 L'l (434 9'LS €6 '8 8'8 'S (413 1’19 €98 uCl
ool L'6 9'S 8vE 619 0's8 0'6 601l VL 9Ty 899 9'L6 08 98 L's 9LE 09 9's8 ull
0ol 8'8 'S 1343 0'L9 €78 6'8 90l (4 ocy 0'9s 6'06 6L €8 6 (A3 ¥'6S 0's8 w0L
6'6 S8 L's 8'€e L'09 L'€8 8'8 €ol 69 vy (4 06 8/ '8 LYy 9'9¢ S'89 ¥'v8 69
L6 €8 6V €€ee €685 L'€8 9'8 ool 99 8’0 v'vs 7’68 L'L 8L 1’44 0'9¢ L[S L'€8 89
9'6 08 9v 6'CE 7’85 S'e8 S8 86 €9 44 9'€s £'88 9L 9L (474 'S 89§ L'€8 ul9
S6 8L vy v'ce S'LS 8'L8 '8 96 19 9'6¢ 8¢S 0'88 S, LA 6'¢ 0'SE 09¢s §'z8 99
€6 9L L't 6'LE £'9S 7l €8 76 8'q 0'6€ 0Cs €/8 'L L'z L'E vve L'qs 8'L8 uS9
6 €L 6'¢ vLe 8'sS 9'08 4] 6'8 q'q ¥'8€ LS 9'98 €L 69 143 6'€E €S L8 79
L'6 0L 9'€ 6'0€ 6'vS 008 0'8 L8 4 8'LE ¥'0s 8'G8 (44 99 (4 vee 143 9'08 €9
6'8 89 143 ¥'oe 0vS €6L 6L ¥'8 0's TLe 9’61 (] L'z ¥'9 o€ 6C¢E 9'Cs 6'6L uC9
8'8 S9 (3 6'6C (4% L'8L 8L '8 LYy 9'9¢ 8’81 ¥'v8 0L 1’9 Le €ce L'LS €6. ul9
L8 €9 6¢C v'6C €78 1'8L L'l 8L 144 09¢ 0’8t L'€8 69 6'S SC 8'LE 6'0S L'8L #09
S8 09 9T 6'8C LS SLL 9L 9L L't ¥'se (VA4 0'€s8 — — — — — — w68
— — — — — — S/ €/ 8¢ 8ve v'or €78 — — — — — — 89
— — — — — — €/ 0L 9¢ (443 9'SY S'L8 — — — — — — ulS
— - — — - - L L9 €€ 9'€e 8V 808 - - — — - - u9S
— - — — - - (WA 7’9 o€ 0'€e (V8474 1’08 - - — — - - uSS
— - - — - - 0L L9 LT v'ce (434 v'6L - - — — - - uVS
— — — — — — 69 6'S N4 8'LE vy L'8L — — — — — — €S
(2) @e|d () ()
llem 0y (a) aedjem | (q) oeid jlem | (q)
abewi jo | Jew |[(e)aduersip| (Y) (m) «3Yyb1dy || oysbewn | yiew |(e)adueisip| (Y) (m) | x3yb1dy || orabewn | yiew |(e)dduersip| (Y) (m) «YybIvy
dojwouy | sjess | uondafoud | ybdY | Yapim | Buied |[jodorwoay| sjeds | uondafoad | ybidY | yipim | buiad ||jodojwoly| ajeds | uondafoid | ybdY | Ypim | Buid (s)
aduelsiqg | 19pls Ul abew| | abew “UIN aduelsiq | J9pIIs ‘uliN abew] | abew Ul aduelsiq | 19pls Ul abew| | abeuw] UIN | oo oBewn
Uda.13sapIM 6:91L VYOX € YDOXMOL:9L _u.comm_n_ .

MS8S/MSLS 9T19MOd pue +IMS8S/+IMSZS/IMSSS/IMS LS JUITaybrig 10§ saYdu| Ul sjusWAINSEIN UOHE|[RISU|

14



"JusWaInseaw buipuodsaliod ay3 Ag padnpas st 1ybiay Buljiad wnwiuiw 3y 1amoj s| a6ew ay3 i 1100}4 Y} WoJj saydul 0g abew ue uo paseq .

— — — — — — — — — — — — L'LL el el 0'es 878 L0l #00L
— — — — — — — — — — — — oLl ocl ol S¢S 0¥8 7'eol 66
— — — — — — — — — — — — 60l L'l LLL 6'LS L'€8 8'c0lL 86
L'EL (44! el 9Ly S8 clol - - - - - - L0l Sl gLl 7'Ls €8 c¢eaol ul6
GgEl 6'LL 61l (WA 4 L'€8 9001 - - - - - - 90l €Ll €Ll 6'0S ¥'L8 S0l 96
Vel LLL L1l 99 8T8 000l — — — — — — SoL| oOlLlL oLl €09 9'08 6001 456
€EL| PLL i n Loy 618 €66 — — — — — — ¥oL| 80l 80l 8'6% L'6L €ool 6
L'€L Ll Ll 9'Sy 118 £'86) - - - - - - €0l solL S0l €6t 6'8L 9'66 €6
o€l 60l 60l (14 08 186 - - - - - - ol €0l €ol 8'8Y 082 0’66 uC6
6¢Cl L0l L0l A 474 €6L S'L6 - - - - - - Lot ool ool (4174 LL €86 ul6
Ll 7oL ol L'vy 8L 896 — — — — — — 00l 9'6 9'6 L'y €9L L6 406
9L ol ol 9ty 9LL 96 — — — — — — 6'6 96 S6 [4VA4 S'SL 126 4«68
STl 6'6 6'6 L'ey L'9L 9'56 oLl L'zl (4} 8¢S ¥'0L 8'€0lL 8'6 €6 €6 9'9% 9OvL ¥'96 «88
€Tl 96 9'6 LTy 8'GL 0'S6 60l 611 6'LL es 9'69 L'eol L'6 L'6 L'6 L'oy 8'€L 8'G6 ul8
(44! v'6 v'6 (444 0'SL €76 80l oLl oLl 9'Ls 8'89 ¥'zol 9'6 8'8 8'8 9y 6CL 7's6 #98
oclL L'6 L'6 L'y (74 L'€6 L0l €Ll €Ll 0'LS 089 101 S'6 98 98 (X4 L'es S'v6 S8
6Ll 6'8 6'8 Ty TEL () S0l oLl oLt ¥'0S L9 6001 v'6 €8 €8 Sty [4Vi 6'€6 8
gLl 9'8 9'8 L0y €L S'T6 vol 80l 80l 8'6% ¥'99 ool €6 '8 '8 (044 oL €'€6 #€8
oLl '8 ¥'8 oy SLL 8'L6 €0l solL ol (44 9’59 566 6 8L A R34 569 9'C6 uC8
SLL L'8 1’8 L'6€E 9'0L L6 ol ol ol 98 879 886 L'6 9L 9L 6'cy £'89 0'¢c6 ul8
AN’ 6L 6L 6¢E £'69 906 1’0l 6'6 66 08t 0'¥9 186 0’6 €L €L 444 8'/9 v'l6 «08
Ll 9L 9L L'8€ 6'89 006 ool L6 L6 L /A4 €9 v'L6 6'8 (W4 (WA 6'LY 0'/9 £°06 u6L
L1l Ve VL 413 0'89 €68 8'6 v'6 ¥'6 89 ¥'79 9'96 8'8 69 6'9 €y 1’99 1'06 8L
oLl (4 L'z 8'LE 1’29 £'88 L'6 L'6 L'6 [4°14 9'L9 6'S6 9'8 99 99 8'0v €99 968 ull
(0) @1ed () ()
llem 03 (q) aeid jlem | (q) aedjem | (q)
abewi jo | yiew |(e)adueisip| (Y) (m) «IYbIdYy || orabewn | tew [(e)aduersip| (y) (m) | x3yb1dy || oyabewn | yiew ((e)aduersip| (Y) (m) «YbIay
dojwouy | sjeds | uondafoad | ybdY | yapim | buipad |[jodojwoay| sjedss | uondafoud | ybidy | yipim | buipied ||jodojwody| sjeds | uondasfoid | ybdY | YIpim (s)
aduelsiq | 49plIs ‘Ul abew| | abew Ul aduelsiq | I9pIIs Ul abew| | abew ‘Ul aduelsiq | I9pIIS ‘uln abew| | abewy STREATNT
uaa1dsspiM 6:91L VDX €t YOXMOL:9L _m.__omu_n_.

15



vl €l 6'8 €9¢ S9 £°06 L'elL 8Ll €8 (433 879 €16 L) 901 L 1’444 6s L'¢6 utL
44 0cL 98 8's¢ 9'€9 006 6'LL SLL L1'8 £'8€ 6’19 9'06 9L tol 69 8'EY ¥'89 ¥'L6e €L
oL 9LL €8 €qe 879 €68 8Ll Ll 8/ 413 1’19 6'68 S| Lol L9 (4374 9'/S L06 uCl
g€l SLL L8 8ve 6’19 9'88 9LL 60l Sz 9'L€ 09 768 v 8'6 145 9ty 89S 006 ull
A Ll 8L £ve 0'L9 088 7Ll L0l L (VA 7’65 5’88 €L 9'6 L9 ocy 099 €68 «0L
gelL 60L SL 8'€e 1’09 €/8 €Ll ol 0L 9'9¢ G589 6'/8 (42 €6 6'S iy ss 9'88 69
€€l 90l [4A €ee €69 998 L'LL L'oL L9 0'9€ L'LS /8 L'z 0'6 9'S 80t 144 6'/8 89
LeL oL 69 6'CE ¥'89 6'S8 oLl 86 ¥'9 g'se 899 G598 0L 8'8 ¥'s oy 9'es [4VA:] ul9
6Tl 0ol 99 v'ce SLS €38 80l 96 L9 0's€e 09 8's8 69 S8 'S 9'6€ 8'Cs 598 99
LTl 86 7’9 6'l€ £99 9'v8 L0l €6 8's Ve L'ss 1'98 89 '8 8Y 0'6¢€ 0¢cs 6'S8 S99
sl 96 1’9 453 8'sS 6'€8 solL 06 9's 6'€E €S '8 L9 08 9t ¥'8€ LS 1'G8 9
€l 6 8's 6'0€ 6'7S e ol L8 €S vee V€S L'€8 99 L'L €Y 8'/¢ 7'0s 7'v8 «€9
44} 6'8 S'S ¥'0€ oS 9'C8 [40]} ¥'8 0's 6'CE 9Cs €8 99 S'L L't cLe 96¥ L'€8 uC9
0clL 98 4] 6'6C 43 6'l8 ool L8 LYy €ce L'LS ¥'z8 S9 L 8¢ 9'9¢ 88y L€8 ul9
8Ll €8 6 '6C €S 18 66 6L 4 g'Le 6°0S 18 9 69 S€ 0'9¢ 0’8y €8 409
9LL 18 9Y 6'8¢C ¥'LS 508 L6 9L 44 €le 0°0S 0’18 €9 L9 €e ¥'se Ly 18 u6S
4y 8L 144 '8¢ 9'0S 86/ 9'6 €L 6'¢ £0€ (44 €08 9 14°] 0€ 8ve 14°14 608 89
Ll Sl L'y 6'LC L6y 6L v'6 0. 9€ coe €8y 96/, L'9 L'9 Lc (443 9'sy €08 ulS
oLl L 8¢ A4 8’8y S'8L €6 89 ve L6 WA 6'8L 09 6'S ST 9'€e 44 96/ u9S
80l 69 Se 0Lt 6Ly 8LL 1'6 S9 (3 44 99 [4:7A — — — — — — uSS
YA 99 [43 §9C (A4 L'LL 06 9 8¢C 9'8¢ 8'SY 9LL — — — — — — 4]
Sol €9 6'C 09¢ [4°14 9L 8'8 6'S ST '8¢ 67y 6'9L — — — — — — €9
€0l L9 9¢C §'6¢ 114 8L — - — - - — — - - - - - uCS

(2) ?ed (3) ?e|d ()

liem o3 (q) llem 03 (q) oeidjlem | (q)

abewl jo | yiew |(e)aduelsip () (m) «Yyb1ay || abewi jo | ysew |(e)dduersip| (y) (m) | xyb19y || o1 abewr | yJew |(e)dduelsip ()] (m) «YybIay

doj wosy | ajeds | uondafoad | ybdY | Yapim | Buied || doywoay | ajeds | uondafoad | ybdY | Yapim | buled ||jodoywody | ajeds | uondafosd | ybvy | yipim | Buljed (s)

ajuejsiqg | 19pIs Ui abew| | abew Ul axuejsiq | J9plIs Ui abew| | abew] | uiy axuejsiq | 49pIs uIn abew)] | abew U | oo sBeuwn

U3313sspIM 6:91 YOXMOL:9L VOX €t _u.comm_n_ .

085/0ZS 9}719MO( 10} SaYD U] Ul SJUSWINSEI|\ Uoijejjeisu]

16



"JudWaInseaw buipuodsaliod ay3 Ag padnpas st 3ybiay Buljiad wnwiuiw 3y 1amoj s| abew ay3 i 1100}4 Y3} WoJj sayduUl 0€ dbew ue uo paseq ,

— — — — — — — — — — — — 96| Ttcl (44} 8'ss 1474 €50l €6
— — — — — —] — — — — — — S'6 6'LL 6Ll 'ss 9'¢€L 9'v0L uC6
— — — — - —] - - - - - - 7’6 oLl 9Ll 9vSs 8'¢L 0¥0lL ul6
— — — — — — — — — — — — €6 Ll VLl 0vS 0cL €eol 406
— — — — — —] — — — — — — 6 [N [N 7'es (A4 9'colL 68
— — — — - —] 44" el el 9’9t 9L 6001 1’6 60l 60l 8¢S 7'0L 6'L0L «88
— — — — — — L'yl ocL 0zl Loy 8'€L ool 06| 90L 90l (44 9'69 Lol ul8
— — — — - - 6'€lL L'l Ll 9'SYy 6'CL 5’66 68 €0l €ol 9'Ls 8'89 S00L «98
S9l (4 L'zt L'y (74 1’86 g€l 7Ll 7Ll o'sy L'es 8'86 88 Lol L'oL 0'LS 0'89 8'66 S8
€91 gLl 8Ll Ly ceL S'L6 g€l L'LL L'LL Sy [AVA 1’86 L8 86 86 7'0s L9 1’66 «8
1oL SLL qLL L0v €L 8'96 Sel 80l 80l 0vv 0L v'L6 9'8 96 96 8’67 ¥'99 ¥'86 «€8
6'GL Ll Ll (414 SLL L'96 €€l 90l 901 Sty 569 8'96 g8 €6 €6 (44 9'59 L'16 uC8
LSl 60l 60l L'6€ 9'0L ¥'S6 cel €0l €ol (X474 £'89 L'96 '8 06 06 98t 8v9 026 ul8
qSlL 90L 90l T6¢€ £'69 L'v6 o€l 0ol 00l vy 8'/9 ¥'s6 €8 8'8 8'8 0’8y 0v9 €96 +08
€Sl €0l €0l £'8¢€ 6'89 L'v6 8'¢Cl L6 L6 6'LY 029 L'V6 8 S8 S8 VLY e 9'S6 u6L
L'GL L'oL L'oL 413 0'89 v'e6 Lel 96 S6 €y 1’99 0v6 [} 8 8 89 ¥'79 676 8L
oSl 8'6 8'6 8'L¢E (WA°) L'T6 Sl 76 6 80t €59 £'€6 08 08 08 [4°14 9’19 Y6 ull
8L 96 96 €L€ 799 0'z6 &4 6'8 6'8 1014 ¥'v9 9'C6 6L L' L'L 9'Sy 809 S'€6 9L
9L 6 6 8'9¢ ¥'S9 v'L6 el 98 98 L'6€ 9'€9 0z6 8/ 'L VL 0'sy 009 8'C6 uSL
(3) @3e1d (3) @3eyd (&)
llem 0} (q) liem 03 (q) oeid jjlem | (q)
abewi jo | yiew |(e)ddueisip (y) (m) «3YybIay || abewi jo | ysew |(e)aduersip| (y) (m) | xyb1dy || oyabewr | yiew |(e)duelsip| (y) (m) YbIay
doj wouy | sjed>s | uondafoad | ybdY | Yyipim | Buiadd || doywoay | 3jeds | uondafoad | ybidY | Yipim | buled [(jodoywouy| sjeds | uondafoad | ybdY | Yipim (s)
adueisiqg | 19pIIs ‘Ul abew] | abeuwj ‘Ul asueisiq | 19pIIs Uil abew] | sbewy] | uiy adueisiq | I9pls Ui abew] | abew] oz1s aBew
uaa.1dsspiM 6:91 VYOXMOL:9L VDX € _m.:omu_n_.

17



SLC 74} S/l 96 891 LETT 1444 44 444 8SlLlL 7Sl 81l¥¢ L1T 91 [4°)! €20l £€91 95¢C w9L
(424 891 891 €6 0991 [4444 (A44 yAR4 L1T eviL sl 00¥¢ 14%4 sGlL sGlL oLolL Slol (0) 744 uSL
89¢C 6¥¢ 4]} 126 8¢9l S0¢¢ 8¢€C 16T oLe 8ClLlL ¥0S1L 78¢€T L1z 9¢C 671 966 v6S1L 1444 utL
S9¢ 13744 961 606 9191l 061C %4 06¢ €0¢ €LLL 1324 ¥9€C 60T 0gc 134} €86 (A1} 80¢T u€L
Lot 9¢C 6771 £68 ¥6S1 vL1T [4%4 €8¢ %1 L601 314 9444 90T 1744 LEL 696 LsSL L6Le uCl
8G¢C 0€C 134} ¥88 /S 8G1T 8C¢C 9/t 681 780l 1344} 9zeT €0¢ 8le LeL 956 6CSL S/1T ull
1474 1444 LEL /8 0SSl [44%4 144 69¢ 8l £901 (444} 80€T Lot L1z iZ4" (473 8051 6SLT 0L
(£74 yAY4 o€l 658 8zsl 9TlLT [444 [4°T4 SLL sol 40} 4} 06¢C 861 S0C 8Ll 676 981 1344 469
8¢ LLe vel L¥8 s0slL LLLT 6lcC 9s¢ 891 9¢01L 8€EL (VA4 4 S6l 661 45" Sl6 Sorl 9Clc «89
1444 0¢ LLL €8 €8yl ¥60C Plx4 8¥¢C 191 LcolL L9€L €9¢C €61 €61 901l 06 evvl LLLC ul9
(844 861 LLL (443} LovL 6£0¢C €le (A74 Sl 9001 LVEL 144 061l /81l 00l 888 [4474" 60T «99
LE€C 61l sol 608 6EVL 290¢ oLe 1434 Ja4t 166 Leel £1T¢C /81 081 €6 S/8 00rL 8£0C uS9
14 X4 S8l 86 L6L LlYL L¥0C £0¢ ya44 orl S/6 00€L 861¢C S8l 174" /8 98 6L€EL £€90¢ w9
0€C 6L1 76 3274 S6¢€L LeoT ¥0C 0ze €€l 096 08¢l 081lT [4:1} 891 L8 878 LS€L 9v0C €9
Jad4 €Ll 98 TLL €LEL S10¢ Loz €le ocl St6 09¢C1L [4°1%4 6/1 91l Sz Ge8 geel 0€0T uC9
€c 991 6/ 092 0sel 6661 861 90¢ 6L1L 0€6 ovelL le LL1 961l 69 L8 vLEL ¥10¢ ul9
0ce 091 €L JAZA 8zel €861 S61 661 4% v16 6LCL T4 ¥4 vLL 6v7L 9 808 1414} 8661 #09
L1T €Sl 29 Se/ 90€l 8961 6l 6l SolL 668 6611 L01T — — — — — — u6S
— — — — — — 681 S8l 86 ¥88 6/11 680C — — — — — — #8S
- - - - - - 981 8/1 L6 698 8GlLl L£0C — — - — - — ulS
- - - - - - €81 0/1 €8 €68 8€ELL ¢s0¢ - - — - — - 99
- - - - - - 081l €91 9L 8¢€8 8lLLL 7€0¢ - - — - — - uSS
- - - - - - LLL 961 69 €¢8 2601 910¢ - - — - — - «S
— — — — — — vLL 6771 9 808 ££01 8661 — — — — — — €S
(3) @3e1d (3) @3e1d (3) @3e1d
liem 0y (q) llem 0y (a) lilem 0y (q)
abewijo | yiew | (e)adueisip (y) (m) «YbdyY || abewijo | >uew | (e) dueisip () (m) «YbdyYy || abewijo | tew |(e)adueisip| (y) (m) «3YybIay
dojwosy | 9jed>s | uondafoid | Wyb6IBY | Yipim | Buled |[ doy wouy | 3jed>s | uondafoad | ybdY | Ypim | Buled || dojwody | 3jeds | uondafoad | ybidY | Yyipm | HBulped (s)
aduelsig | J9pIs Ul abew| | abeuwy) Ul aduelsig | 43plIs Ul abew] | abew] Ul aduelsig | 19plIs ‘uInN abew] | abew] ‘uIn oz1s obewn
Uda.13sapIM 6:91L VOX € YOXMOL:9L _u.comm_n_.

MS8S/MSLS dNTIdMOd pue +IMS8S/+HIMSLS/IMS8S/IMS LS YUITyblig Joj sia1awijIN ul sjuswiainsealy uonejjeisuj

18



"JusWaInseaw bulpuodsaliod ay3 Ag padnpai st 3ybiay Buljied wnwiuiw ay3 ‘1amo] s| a6ew] ay3 J 1100} Y} Wol) W g9/ dbew ue uo paseq .

— — — — — —] — — — — — — 18¢ LLE LLE IvEL 141X 4 £¥9¢C #00L
— — — — — — — — — — — —] 8/¢C ¥0€ ¥0€ geel [44%4 £29T 66
— — — — — — — — — — — —] 9/T 86¢C 86¢C 6l€EL LLe L9z +86
LYE 60€ 60€ 80¢C1L VA4Y4 (VAT — — — — — —] €/C 6C 6C 90€1L 680C S6SC ul6
1443 [40}3 (4013 S6L1L 44 14 — — — — — —] 0/¢ 98¢ 98¢ 1414} 890C 8/ST #96
(0]43 96¢ 96T €8l €ole 6€ST — — — — — —] 89¢ 08¢ 08¢ 6/CL 9v0T €95¢C 456
LEE 06¢ 06T (VAN 180T 14474 — — — — — —] 114 €/C €LT T4 14114 ST 6
€ee €8¢ €8¢ 8Gl1L 650¢C £0S¢C - - - - - - 9¢ £9¢C £9C [4°14" €00¢ 0€S¢C €6
(0123 LLT L1T oLl £€0C [43144 - - - - - - 09¢ L9¢ 19¢ 6€CL 861 SLSe uC6
yA43 0/t 04¢ €eLL S10¢ 9L¥T - - - - - - LSC SS¢C SS¢C 1448 0961 86%¢C ul6
€CE 79¢ 1274 LclL 661 09¥7¢ - - - - - - 1474 (9744 (44 [4¥4} 6€61 42144 4«06
oce 8¢ 8G¢ 80L1L 0s61 144744 - - - - - - [474 [4744 e 86L1 L161 9917¢ «68
9lE ST (R4 9601 8761 -t 74 08¢ 80¢€ 80¢€ Lvel 88/1 £€9T 6¥C 9¢€C 9¢C S8l G681 (1[974 «88
€lE 44 74 €801 9z61 (4874 LLT Log Log ozel 89/1 619C T 0€C 0€c LZLL v/81 EEVT ul8
60€ 6€C 6€C LzolL 061 96€C viT ¥6C 6T LLEL 8Y/L L09¢ 344 vee 1744 8GlLlL [4<1:18 yAR 74 «98
90¢€ [4%4 [4%4 8501 7881 08€C LLT £8C £8C S6¢l Lesl 78S¢ 844 81¢ 81¢ Ll LesL Love S8
€0€ 9zC 9zt 901 0981 S9gT 89T 08¢ 08¢ 08zl JAVA S ¥9sC 8€C Lz L1z LELL 6081 S8€C 8
66C 6lC 61T veoL L€81 6¥€C S9¢ €LT €LT sozlL £891 ST 134 soc S0C LLLL 88/l 89¢€T #€8
96¢ €le €le Lzol S18l €EET [4°74 99¢ 99¢ oscl 9991 8¢ST €€C 661 661 oLl 99/1 €5€C uC8
6¢ £0¢C £0C 6001 €6/1 L1EC 6S¢C 6S¢C 6SC 234" Y91l 60S¢C 0€cC €61 €61 0601 Sv/L 9€€C ul8
68¢C 00¢ 00¢ 966 LZLL LOEC 9s¢ [4°14 [4°14 6LCl 9791 Letc X 44 /81l /81 £L01 €Ll 0cCec «08
S8¢ 761 14 786 6v/Ll §8¢CC €S¢C Se Sve 70Tl 5091 (VA 44 144 08l 081l €901 c0LL 70€¢C u6L
8¢ 881 881 L/6 L2L1 69¢C 0s¢ 8€¢C 8€¢ 68L1L G861 59 74 [444 v/l vl 0sol 0891 88¢¢C u8L
8/¢C 181 181 656 S0LL €6¢C JAZ4 L€C LEC €LL1L GoSL 9EVT 6l¢C 891 891 £€01 6591 aLee ull
() a1ed (3) @3e1d (3) @3e1d
llem 0} (q) lilem oy (q) llem 03 (q)
abewi jo | pew | (e)aduelsip () (m) «YbdyY || abewijo | >Jew | (e)adueisip (y) (m) «3YbIvy || abewi jo | yiew | (e)adueisip (y) (m) «YbIay
dojwoly | 3jed>s | uondafoird | ybdY | Yipim | Bulped ([ doy woay | sjeds | uondafoad | ybdY | Yapim | Bulped || doywoay | djed>s | uondafoad | ybdY | Yapim | Buied (s)
aduelsig | I9pIIs ‘uliN abew] | abeuw) Ul aduelsiq | 19plIs Ul abew| | abeuwj ‘Ul aduelsiq | 19p1s Ul abew| | abew] Ul o215 sBew
Ua313sspiM 6:91 VDX €t VYDXMOL:9L _m.:omm_n_.

19




99¢ €le 1144 126 8¢€91 €0€C 90¢ 66¢ (474 966 v6SL 8lec 9%l 69¢ 8l 8ClLlL ¥0S1L 11444 L
L9€ 90€ 6LC 606 9Ll 98¢¢ 403 44 1014 €86 (A} LOET €61 €9¢ 9/l €LLL €8l [4434 €L
9s€ ¥6¢ [4%4 £68 651 69¢C 86¢ 514 861 696 LSSlL €8TC 161 9s¢ 691 L60L 135148 ¥0€T uCl
LS€ 44 S0t ¥88 T/LSL LseT ¥6C 8/C 161 956 6¢SL 99¢t 88l 6¥¢C 41 780l 344" 98¢t ull
LYE 8¢ L6l /8 0SSl 144 L6C (VA4 781l [4¢ 8041 (744 981 €ve 961 £901 (444" 69¢C «0L
e LLT 061 658 8¢Sl L1TT £8C ¥9¢ LLL 676 98P L [4344 €81 9¢t 6v1L zsol vl L§TT 69
LEE 0/¢ €8l V8 S0SL 00ze €8¢ LST 0/L Sl6 SovL ylee 18l 6CC il 9€0lL 78€l 13744 89
cee €9¢ 9L €8 12214} [4:1h4 6LC 0S¢ €91 06 134" L6l¢C 6Ll €cc 9€l Lol L9€L 9lce ul9
8C¢E SSC 891 [44°} Lol 991¢C S/T we S6l 888 444} 6/1C 9/l ole 6ClL 9001 Lvel 861¢ 99
€CE 5144 L9L 608 6EVL 514%4 (VA4 S€C 514" S/8 (1[0} 4} [4°1%4 1ZA" 60¢ (44} 166 Lcel 18l¢ S99
8lE (44 7Sl 161 L1Vl LELT £9¢ 8¢¢ (A4} 298 6/L€EL 1 4¥4 LZL €0¢ 9Ll SL6 oogl olc w9
€LE vec Lyl 8L S6¢€l 141%4 €9¢C Lee Vel 818 LGEL LT1T 691 961 601 096 08¢l 14%4 «€9
60€ 144 6€L cLL €LeL £60C 6S¢C 1474 [zl GEB GEElL oLle 991 06l €0l Sv6 09clL Jx4 X4 uC9
¥0€ 6lc cel 09/ os€l 080¢ 974 L0T 14} L8 1459} 760t ol €81 96 0€6 oyl oLLe ul9
66¢C [4%4 T4 JA7Z4 8C¢el ¢90¢ 74 00¢ €Ll 808 [44} S/0C Lot 9L 68 716 6lcl L60¢ «09
¥6C S0C 8Ll SeL 90¢€l S¥0C L¥T €61 901 6L LLzL £50T 651 0s1L €8 668 6611 ¥£0C w69
06¢ L6l oLl (444 ¥8C1 8¢0C €ve 981 66 18/ (974" 0t0¢ 961 €1 9L 788 6/L1 950¢ 89
s8¢ 061 €01 oLL [4°74} Loz 6€C 6L1 76 £9L 144} [44i14 ¥SiL 9stL 69 698 8SiLlL 6€0C ulS
08¢ €81 96 £69 ovel €661 374 (44 S8 14T 90l S00T 47! oSl €9 €98 8¢clLlL Lzoe 99
SLT 9/l 68 S89 8Ll 9/61 LET 9L 8L ovL S8LL £861 — — — — — — uSS
VA4 891 18 /9 S6L1 6561 JX44 851 LL LTL €Ll 0s61 - - - - - - S
99¢ 191 A 099 €L11L el |44 LS1 9 €Ll [44%" 561l — — - - — — €9
L9¢ 7Sl /L9 819 LSLlL Se6l — — - — - - - - - - - - uCS

() a3e1d () () 33e1d

llem 0y (q) oje[d ||lem (q) llem 0y (q)

abewi jo | yiew | (e)ddueisip ()] (M) «Yb1dy || oyabewr | yew | (e)dduelsip (")) (m) «3ybIvy (| abewijo | jew | (e)ddueisip () (M)

dojwouy | 3jeds | uondafoid | ybdY | Yyapim | Buld |[jodoywody | 3jeds | uondafoad | Wyb1dY | Yapm | Buiped || doy woay | 3jeds | uondafoad | ybIdY | Yapim (s)

axuejsiq | 49plIS Ul abew)] | abeuwy “uIn aduejsiq | J9piIs Ui abew) | abew] “uI axuejsiq | 19pIs Ul abew] | abew] oz1s aBewn

Ua313s9pIM 6:91 YOXMOL:9L VYOX € _m.:omm_n_ .

085/0.S 9}719MOd 10j SI233WI|[IN Ul SJUSWAINSeI|\ Uoijejjeisu]

20



‘JusWRInseaw buipuodsaliod ay3 Ag padnpai st 3yHiay Buljiad wnwiuiw 3y3 ‘19moj s| 9bewi ay3 J 1100} Y} WO} W g9/ dbew ue uo paseq ,

— — — — — — — — — — — — we 60€ 60€ yARA} 0681 SL9T €6
— — — — — — — — — — — — ()74 [40}3 (4013 vl 6981 859C uC6
- - - — — - — - - — - —] 8¢€C S6¢C S6¢C LBEL 6¥81 L¥9¢ ul6
— — — — — — — — — — — — Gee 68C 68C (44} 6781 €79¢C 406
— — — — — — — — — — — — €€C 8¢ 8¢ 9s€el 8081 S09¢ #68
— — — — — — 9¢ LLE LLE a8l G681 €95C 0€C SLT S/LT Lrel 88/1 £8ST «88
— — — — — — 8G¢ ¥0€ ¥0€ LZLL v/81 944 8¢¢C 69C 69C ozel 89/1 04ST ul8
- - - — — - 413 £6¢C L6¢C 8SlL1L [45:1" 8¢S 144 9T [4°24 LLEL 8V/LL [4°114 «98
154 90¢€ 90€ 8501 14:1:1} T6¥C 0S€ 68C 68¢C 124Y" Lesl oLsc €CcC 95T 95T S6¢L LTl 14374 S8
€Ly 66C 66C 901 0981 SLYT e 8¢ 8¢ LELL 6081 €6¥C ()[44 6¥C 6¥C 08zl JAVA 91sT 8
80% [4374 6¢C €0l LE8L 851 (| e S/C 744 L1LL 88/1 VA 44 8l¢ [474 e SoClL £891 667¢C €8
1404 ¥8¢ ¥8¢ LzoL Si8l Ragd 8€€ 89T 89¢C oLl 99/1 1944 Sle 9€T 9€T oscl 9991 L8t #C8
66€ LLT LLT 6001 €6/L1 i4474 1433 19¢ L9t 0601 Sv/L ovve €le 6¢C 6¢C 1234¢ 9v91L €91¢ ul8
¥6€ 0/t 0/t 966 LLLL 90¥C 0€€ 1474 1414 LL0L €TLL (X474 Lz (444 (444 6lcl 9291 *l474 +08
68¢€ €9¢ €9¢ 786 6vLL 68€¢C 9ce JAZ4 JA 44 €901 c0LL (0124 80¢ 9lc 9l¢ 70ClL 5091 1444 u6L
e8¢ 14 14 LL6 Lesl TLET (44 (1]74 ove 0S01L 0891 88€T 90¢C 60C 60C 6811 G8slL LT 8L
08¢ 8¥C 8¥C 656 S0/L SSET] 8LE €€C €€C LEO0L 6591 LLgt €0¢C [4il4 (44 €LLL S9SL 76€C ull
SLE (444 (A44 o6 891 LEET] 17483 144 144 €col LE91 €G€C L0C 961 91 8GLL 7rSl SLET u9L
0/€ YeT 1414 v€6 0991 0zeT oLE 6LC 6lC oLolL Sl9l 9€€T 861 681 681 134%! st LSET uSL
(3) @3e1d 0) (3) @3e1d
liem 03 (q) aleld jjlem (q) lilem 0} (q)
abewijo | yiew | (e)adueysip ()] (m) «YbdY || oyabewr | yiew | (e)adueisip (y) (m) «YbvyY || abewrjo | yiew | (e)duelsip () (m) «YbIvy
doj woay | ajeds | uondafoid | ybdY | yipim | Bulied ||jodoywoay | ajeds | uondsfoad | ybdY | ypim | buied || doy woay | 3jeds | uondsfoad | ybdY | Yapim | Buled (s)
adueisiq | 19pIs ‘Uil abew) | abew] Uil adueisiq | 19pIIS Y] abew| | abew Y] adueisiq | JI9pls Y] abew] | abew] U | o oBeun
uaaidsspiM 6:91 YDOXMOL:9L VDX €t _m.:omu_n_.

21



If you have a pre-existing interactive whiteboard, refer to the table below to identify common models and
sizes. If your board is listed here, use the dimensions to reference the installation requirements found on

pages 14 to 21.

Interactive whiteboard sizes

Diagonal size 16:10 WXGA 4:3 XGA 16:9 Widescreen
57 inches — PolyVision TS410 —
60 inches — Hitachi® Cambridge board 60 —
RM ClassBoard2 60
INTERWRITE BOARD 1060
INTERWRITE Dual board 1260
63 inches — Hitachi® StarBoard FX-63 —
64 inches — SMART Board 660 —
Promethean ActivBoard 164
66 inches — TeamBoard RT TMWM5422CL/EM | —
71 inches — — INTERWRITE BOARD 1071
75 inches PolyVision® en02650 — —
77 inches — Hitachi Cambridge Board 77 INTERWRITE Dual board 1277
Hitachi StarBoard FX DUO 77
SMART Board 680
SMART BoardX880
INTERWRITE® BOARD 1077
TeamBoard RT TMWM6250CL/EM
77.5 inches — RM ClassBoard2 77.5 —
78 inches PolyVision TS 600/ TS620/TSL620  |PolyVision TS610 —
Promethean ActivBoard 178 /378
79 inches — INTERWRITE Dual Board 1279 —
80 inches — — RM Classboard 85
82 inches — — Hitachi StarBoard FX-82W
85 inches TeamBoard RT TMWM7450EM — INTERWRITE BOARD 1085
INTERWRITE Dual Board 1285
87 inches SMART Board™ 685 — -
SMART BoardX 885
Promethean ActivBoard 387
Promethean ActivBoard 587 pro
88 inches Hitachi StarBoard FX DUO-88W — —
89 inches — INTERWRITE Dual Board 1289 —
93 inches — — PolyVision ENO 2810
94 inches — — SMART Board 690
95 inches — — INTERWRITE BOARD 1095

INTERWRITE Dual Board 1295
Promethean ActivBoard 395
Promethean ActivBoard 595
pro

22




5 Installing the Projector

Make sure to follow the steps below to install the wall mount. If you ignore these steps, the wall mount could
fall and cause personal injury or property damage.

— AWarning

0 When you mount the projector on the wall with the wall mount, the wall requires enough
strength to hold the projector and the wall mount.
This wall mount should be installed on a concrete wall. Confirm the weight of the projector
and the wall mount before installation, and maintain the strength of the wall. If the wall is
not strong enough, reinforce the wall before installation.

0 The maximum combined weight of the projector and the wall mount is 32.6 Ib (14.8 kg).

(W]

Do not hang the rest of the cable over the wall mount.

QO Install the wall mount so that it can sufficiently support the weight of the projector and
wall mount, and resist any horizontal vibration. Use M10 nuts and bolts and make sure to
use appropriate wall anchors for your wall type. Nuts and bolts smaller than M10 could
cause the wall mount to fall.

0 Epson accepts no responsibility for any damage or injury caused by lack of wall strength or
inadequate installation.

Disassemble the parts

Remove the slide plate from the 3-axis adjustment unit.

* Remove the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x2) (@).

» Remove the slide plate from the 3-axis adjustment unit (@.

Slide plate

socket head cap bolts
(x2)

23




Assemble the parts

1. Assemble the wall plate.

Assemble the three plates into one unit, and secure them with the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head
cap bolts (x6) supplied.

m ) ()

|
Washer
Spring washer

M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts

2. Attach the slide plate to the projector.

Attach the slide plate to the projector using the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x4)
supplied.

_ M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap
bolts

— Spring washer

— Washer

24



3.

Attach the 3-axis adjustment unit to the wall mount.

* Decide which position you want to use for installing the 3-axis adjustment unit.

Mount it at the O stamp when the image is less than 75 inches (diagonally), or at the O O stamp
when the projected image is 75 inches or more (diagonally).

(O: Less than 75 inc

hes

\

2°
(
i

7

QO C: 75 inches or more

¥

A\
1 g il °
o
=
o e
Il dloJ ’
b: 7 7

« Tighten the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x4) supplied to install the 3-axis adjustment

unit.

S
M4 x12mm hexagonsocket__| =
head cap bolts =
Spring washer =,
Washer —_—

Bolt installation positions

When the diagonal image is less than 75 inches

n ¥

When the diagonal image is 75 inches or more

¥

o—_°°r°

@ _®

@@

o T o




Install the wall plate on the wall

1. Determine the template sheet position.

» From the projection distance table, confirm the screen size (S) and the distance between the
projection surface and wall plate (c).

« Align the Image Center line (vertical) of the template sheet with the center line (vertical) of the
projection surface.

Confirm where the beams or studs are within the wall, and shift the position of the template left or
right as necessary.

The position can be shifted horizontally left or right from the center line of the projection surface up
to a maximum of 1.77 in. (45 mm.)

« Align the % line (horizontal) on the template with the height of (c).

2.8in.
(70.5 mm)

Image Center line of template sheet —py

S |

| .
' 1.77Inch! 1.77 Inch |
45 mm | 45 mm |

I
* line of template sheet ———— p—-—- : == = | I |
A : Y |

i Image Center !
c . 1 |
| . '
4 : 7\
Y E
4 Center line of
' projection surface
N 5 J

2. Attach the template sheet to the wall.

If you need to install a junction box, you can use the cutout areas in the wall plate for the box. The
junction box needs to be recessed into the wall if you want to use the wall plate cover.

26



3. Determine the position of the wall plate’s mounting holes.
Use at least three mounting holes.
« If you are securing the wall plate in four places, drill the holes indicated by A or B in the illustration

below.
« If you are securing the wall plate in three places, drill the holes indicated by C in the illustration

below.

B CTR == A B CTR —

ic
o + ¥ == * = A o—x ¥ == * = —
Y & \ —FCc—_____
B A A B
Four mounting holes Three mounting holes

Steps 4 to 8 below provide instructions for attaching the wall plate to a concrete wall.

4. Drill holes of the following diameters and depths.

Drill diameter 0.41in.(10.5 mm)
Pilot hole depth 1.8in. (45 mm)
Anchor hole depth 1.6 in. (40 mm)

N N N N
¥\7\7\7\7;

5. Remove the template sheet.

6. Use a device such as a dust pump to clean out concrete dust from the hole.

7. Position the wall plate on the wall and insert M10 x 60 mm expansion anchors into the holes. Attach
the nut and tap it with a hammer until the core touches the top of the anchor.

—)

-»o:m@]mn[ S

27




8. Tighten the nut with a wrench to secure the wall plate to the wall.

i@z\\ 1
\ 4

) Determine the projection distance and pull out the slider

1. Using the tables on pages 14 to 21, check the number for the slider measure (b).

2. Loosen the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x2), and then pull out the slider on the wall
mount.

Align the slider with the measure (b+x) that is equal to the slider measure (b) plus the thickness of the
projection screen (x).

M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x2)

— 1 |
cm
Slider measure

28



) Attach the mount arm to the wall plate

1. Insert the hexagonal shaft into the wall mount (@).

2. Insert and turn the hexagonal shaft at the top of the mount arm into the slot on the wall plate (@).

3. Insert and turn the M8 hexagon bolt at the bottom of the mount arm into the wall plate (@).

—ACaution

Take care not to trap the cables between the mount arm and wall plate.

/_«-Iexagonal shaft

ﬁ_j M8 hexagonal bolt

29



4. Secure the mount arm to the wall plate by tightening the supplied M6 x 20 mm cross recessed head
shoulder screws (x3) with the No.3 cross-head screwdriver (@).

M6 x 20 mm cross recessed
head shoulder screws (x3)

M6 x 20 mm hexagon shoulder bolt

Spring washer
Washer

30



§*‘MWHW‘* . . . o e
@ Adjust the vertical slide position of the arm

1. Adjust the vertical slide with the M8 hexagon bolt at the bottom of the wall mount, or the hexagonal

shaft at the top of the wall mount. (@). Start by aligning the notch on the arm with the stamp on the
wall plate as shown below.

Tightening the M8 hexagon bolt lowers the wall mount, and loosening the bolt raises it.

Tightening the hexagonal shaft raises the wall mount, and loosening the shaft lowers it.

Alignment marks
Hexagonal shaft k"@ 9

2. Tighten the M6 x 20 mm hexagon shoulder bolt to secure the wall mount (@).

M6 x 20 mm hexagon shoulder bolt

T

31



Attach the projector to the wall mount

1. Loosen the two screws with a Phillips head screwdriver and remove the cable cover from the projector.

Screws (x2) Cable cover
2. Insert the slide plate into the wall mount from the interface side of the projector (@).
Align the 3-axis adjustment unit with the slide plate’s alignment mark (@).

3. Tighten the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x2) (@).

Slide plate

Projector \
interface sidex

0

/
Alignment marks

Washer
Spring washer

M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts

/N\ Warning

When installing or adjusting the wall mount, do not use adhesives to prevent the screws from
loosening and do not use lubricants or oils on the projector slide plate. This may cause the
case to crack and the projector to fall, resulting in personal injury or property damage.

32



) Connect the power cord and other cables to the projector

Connect any necessary cables such as the power cord, computer cable, HDMI cable, and USB cable to
the projector.

o

Computer cable USB cable

If you are planning to run the cables inside the wall, make sure you follow all local electrical codes. If
you are running the cables outside the wall, use a cable management system to keep the cables from
obstructing the image. An optional cable management system is available from Epson (part #
ELPCKO1).

33



6 Adjusting the Image

To ensure the best image quality, follow the steps below to adjust the projected image.

Do not make adjustments with the Quick Corner or Keystone functions of the
projector. Doing so may result in a reduction in image quality.

When using the BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ and PowerLite 570/575W/580/585W, follow these
guidelines for setting up the projector:
* Make sure the image is evenly rectangular, without distortion.

e Make sure the projector is tilted no more than +3° vertically and horizontally in relation to the projected
image.

E

P
1) .
@ Turn on the projector
Using the Remote Control Using the Control Panel
Y

v
=

Source Search

p

Comndller  Video USB
ah G G
LAN
b

E

72N\
S

Display the test pattern

1. Press the [Help] button.

Using the Remote Control Using the Control Panel

AV Mute Freeze H/V

w @) (B
A

Hel
EPSON%) "
d

2. Pressthe [@] button on the remote control, or the [Wide] button on the control panel.

The test pattern is displayed.

Using the Remote Control Using the Control Panel
INUITI Y H/\/

ey (&) (&
A

(wide) « >-Tele
v

34



Change the aspect ratio if necessary

Each time you press the [Aspect] button on the remote control, the aspect name is displayed on the
screen and the aspect ratio changes.

Change the setting according to the signal for the connected equipment.

Remote Control Aspect Ratio

) ) ()

Auto Aspect  Color Mode
Cep (9
Num (‘)

Mmu@ Esc
OA=N®

Alternatively, set the aspect ratio from the Signal menu - Aspect. Following is a list of available aspect
settings:

PowerLite 570/580

 Auto: Automatically sets the aspect ratio according to the input signal and the Resolution setting
(available only for HDMI image sources).

* Normal: Displays images using the full projection area and maintains the aspect ratio of the image.
Choose this setting or Auto to automatically resize the image and make the best use of the display
area.

* 4:3: Displays images using the full projection area at 4:3 aspect ratio.
 16:9: Converts the aspect ratio of the image to 16:9. 4:3 ratio images are elongated horizontally to fit.
BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ and PowerLite 575W/585W

 Auto: Automatically sets the aspect ratio according to the input signal and the Resolution setting
(available only for HDMI image sources).

* Normal: Displays images using the full projection area and maintains the aspect ratio of the image.
Choose this setting or Auto to automatically resize the image and make the best use of the display
area.

 16:9: Converts the aspect ratio of the image to 16:9. 4:3 ratio images are elongated horizontally to fit.

« Full: Displays images using the full width of the projection area, but does not retain the aspect ratio.
4:3 ratio images are elongated horizontally.

» Zoom: Displays images using the full width of the projection area and maintains the aspect ratio of
the image. The image may be cut off on the top and bottom depending on its aspect ratio.

« Native: Displays images as is (aspect ratio and resolution are maintained). Black bands may appear
or images may be cut off, depending on the resolution.

@ Projector User's Guide: Signal Menu

35



§N“\““"””’%% .
@ Adjust the focus
1. Slide the air filter cover switch (@) to open the air filter cover (@).

2. Use the focus lever to adjust the focus (@).

—— Focus lever

Air filter cover

3. After you finish making the adjustment, close the air filter cover.

\:

) Use the adjustment knob on the left side to adjust the horizontal roll

—

e 7\
Repeat steps \° ) to as necessary.

1. Loosen the screw (@) to unlock the adjustment knob.

e
é@ o ®

Screw

2. Turnthe orange knob (@) to adjust the horizontal roll (@).

;,.-4””“““%7 ;.-4” 7
3. After you finish making all of the adjustments in steps @ to tighten the screw you loosened in

36



Use the adjustment knob on the right side to adjust the horizontal
rotation

1. Loosen the screws (x2) to unlock the adjustment knob(@).

c®—- —— S
B g@}%

S 3
_

N_T"

J

2. Turn the dark blue knob (@) to adjust the horizontal rotation (@).

=N\, 6o\
3. After you finish making all of the adjustments in steps @ to %f, tighten the screws (x2) you

loosened in <|>

' Use the adjustment knob on the top to adjust the vertical tilt

1. Loosen the screw (@) to unlock the adjustment knob.

&

Screw

2. Turn the light blue knob (@) to adjust the vertical tilt (@).



72N . G\
3. After you finish making all of the adjustments in steps @ to , tighten the screw you loosened in

a.

) Adjust the horizontal slide

1. Loosen the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x2), and then adjust the slider for the slide
plate.

M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket
head cap bolts (x2) il

=N\ . G\
2. After you finish making all of the adjustments in steps @to i tighten the M4 x 12 mm hexagon
socket head cap bolts (x2).

1. Loosen the M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket head cap bolts (x2), and then adjust the slider for the wall

mount.
M4 x 12 mm hexagon socket :
head cap bolts (x2)
— 4
B ‘ ==
a = g i
= =
¢
= /

: B)

2. After you finish making all of the adjustments in steps {2 to , tighten the M4 x 12 mm hexagon
socket head cap bolts (x2).

38



Adjust the vertical slide

1. Loosen the M6 x 20 mm hexagon shoulder bolt (@).
2. Adjust the vertical slide with the M8 hexagon bolt at the bottom of the wall mount, or the hexagonal
shaft at the top of the wall mount (@).

Tightening the M8 hexagon bolt lowers the wall mount, and loosening the bolt raises it.

Tightening the hexagonal shaft raises the wall mount, and loosening the shaft lowers it.

Hexagonal shaft

M8 hexagon
bolt

) Turn off the display of the test pattern

Press the [Esc] button on the remote control or control panel to turn off the test pattern.

—AWarning

Tighten all screws firmly. Otherwise, the projector or wall mount may fall and cause personal
injury or property damage.

39



7 Attaching the Covers

Attach the wall plate cover and end cap

If you need to use a security cable, make sure you attach it before installing the wall plate cover. See
page 42 for instructions.

You can use the included wall plate cover extender to increase the depth of the wall
plate cover and accomodate larger cables and plugs.

To add the extender, clip each half of the extender to the wall plate cover pieces before
you attach the cover to the mount.

Adding the wall plate cover extender limits the minimum size of the projected image.
See page 14 for more information.

1. Attach the wall plate cover (@). Snap the tabs on the cover into the holes on the wall plate. (If you

need to remove the cover, press the tabs.)

Depending on how the cables are wired, you may need to cut out parts of the wall
plate cover to allow the cables to be passed through it.

When cutting the thin section of the wall plate cover and passing the cables through,
make sure you perform deburring to smooth off any sharp edges to prevent damaging
the cables.

Also, make sure you operate the cutter safely.

2. Place the end cap with the concave portion facing up (<2>).

Wall plate cover

40




) Attach the cable cover to the projector

Attach the cable cover and use a Phillips head screwdriver to tighten the screws (x2) and secure the
cable cover.

Screws (x2)

Cable cover /

— ACaution

Only a specialist should remove or reinstall the projector, including for maintenance and
repairs. Refer to the projector User’s Guide for instructions on maintenance and repairs.

— /\ Warning

0 Never loosen the bolts and nuts after installation. If you find any loose screws, tighten
them firmly. Otherwise, the projector or wall mount may fall and cause personal injury or
property damage.

0 Do not hang on the wall mount or hang a heavy object on the wall mount. If the projector
or wall mount falls, it could cause personal injury or property damage.

11



8 Appendix

Using the Easy Interactive Function (BrightLink models only)

After you install a BrightLink model, you need to perform calibration to align the positions of the cursor and
interactive pens.

In order to use the Easy Interactive Tools software, you must first install the software on the computer. OS X
users also need to install a driver that enables the pen to work. Both software programs are included with the
BrightLink projector.

For details, see the online User's Guide or visit:
U.S.: epson.com/support/brightlinkdownloads
Canada: epson.ca/support/brightlinkdownloads

Latin America: global.latin.epson.com/Soporte (website available only in Spanish)

Attaching a Security Cable

If the projector is to be installed in a room where it will be left unattended, you can use a commercially
available theft-prevention wire lock to secure the projector to a post or other object to prevent someone from
taking it.

Pass the wire for the theft-prevention wire lock through the security cable installation point.

For details on how to lock the wire lock, refer to the User's Guide supplied with the wire lock.

After installation of the projector is complete, make sure you leave the remote control,
batteries, and CDs in the room with the projector. For BrightLink, also leave the pen(s),
batteries, pen tray, and battery charger in the room with the projector.

42



Consignes de sécurité

Pour votre sécurité, veuillez lire toutes les consignes contenues dans ce guide avant d'utiliser le support de
montage mural. Une manipulation incorrecte ne respectant pas ces consignes pourrait endommager le
support de montage ou provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels. Conservez ce guide
d’installation a portée de main pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.

Lisez les consignes de sécurité dans le Guide de I'utilisateur de votre projecteur et suivez les instructions
figurant dans ce document.

Explication des symboles

Les symboles d'avertissement ci-dessous sont utilisés dans ce guide d'installation afin de vous éviter de vous
blesser ou de provoquer des dommages matériels. Assurez-vous de bien avoir compris la signification de ces
avertissements lorsque vous lisez ce guide.

Ce symbole signale des informations qui, si elles sont ignorées, peuvent provoquer des blessures, voire la

A\ Avertissement mort, en raison d'une manipulation incorrecte.

Ce symbole indique des informations qui, si elles sont ignorées, peuvent provoquer des blessures ou des

/\ Mise en garde ) ; , . S
dommages physiques, en raison d’'une manipulation incorrecte.

Ce symbole signale des informations connexes ou utiles.

%

Symbole indiquant une action a ne pas faire

Symbole indiquant une action a faire

N

Consignes de sécurité pour l'installation

/\ Avertissement

Le support de montage est congu exclusivement pour fixer un projecteur a un mur. Si un équipement autre
qu’un projecteur est installé, son poids peut endommager le support.

La chute du support de montage peut provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

Les travaux d'installation (fixation murale) doivent étre effectués par des spécialistes disposant des
compétences techniques et du savoir-faire appropriés. Une installation incompléte ou incorrecte peut
entrainer la chute du support de montage et provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages
matériels.

Suivez les instructions du présent guide pour installer le support de montage.

En cas de non-respect des instructions, le support de montage peut tomber et provoquer des blessures
corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

Manipulez le cordon d’alimentation avec précaution.

Une manipulation incorrecte peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution. Prenez les précautions suivantes
en le manipulant :

« Ne saisissez pas la fiche secteur avec des mains humides.
« N'utilisez pas un cordon d'alimentation endommagé ou modifié.

S e &9

- Ne tirez pas exagérément sur le cordon lorsque vous le faites passer a travers le support de montage.

N'installez pas le support de montage a un endroit ou il peut étre soumis a des vibrations ou des chocs.
Des vibrations ou des chocs pourraient endommager le projecteur ou la surface de montage. Vous risqueriez

également de provoquer la chute du support de montage ou du projecteur et donc provoquer des blessures

corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

2,

43



/\ Avertissement

Installez le support de montage de sorte qu'il puisse supporter son poids ainsi que celui du projecteur et
résister a toute vibration horizontale. Utilisez des écrous et des boulons M10 et assurez-vous d'utiliser les
pattes de fixation murales appropriées pour votre type de mur.

Si vous utilisez des écrous et des boulons de taille inférieure a M10, le support de montage risque de tomber.
Epson n'accepte aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage ou toute blessure dus a une solidité du mur
insuffisante ou une installation inappropriée.

Linstallation doit étre exécutée par au moins deux techniciens qualifiés. Si vous devez desserrer des vis
pendant lI'installation, veillez a ne pas provoquer la chute du support de montage.

La chute du support de montage ou du projecteur peut provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages
matériels.

La fixation du projecteur sur un mur a lI'aide du support de montage doit étre effectuée sur un mur
suffisamment solide pour maintenir le support de montage et le projecteur.

Cette plaque d’installation doit étre installée sur un mur en béton. Vérifiez donc le poids du projecteur et
du support de montage avant l'installation et veillez a la bonne solidité du mur. Si la solidité du mur est
insuffisante, renforcez le mur avant de procéder a l'installation.

Inspectez régulierement le support de montage pour vérifier qu’aucune de ses piéces n'est endommagée
ou que des vis ne sont pas desserrées.

Si des piéces sont endommagées, cessezimmédiatement d'utiliser le support de montage. La chute du support de
montage ou du projecteur peut provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

Ne modifiez jamais le support de montage.

Ne suspendez aucun objet au support de montage ni ne posez d'objet lourd sur celui-ci.

La chute du support de montage ou du projecteur peut provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages
matériels.

N’utilisez pas d’adhésifs, ni d’huiles ou de lubrifiants pour installer ou régler le support de montage.

Si vous utilisez des adhésifs pour empécher les vis de se desserrer ou si vous utilisez des lubrifiants ou des huiles
sur la partie du projecteur fixée a la plaque coulissante, le boitier risque de se détériorer, et risque de provoquer la
chute du projecteur et des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

Serrez fermement toutes les vis apres tout réglage.

Sinon, le support de montage ou le projecteur pourrait tomber et provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des
dommages matériels.

Ne desserrez jamais les écrous et les boulons apres l'installation.

Vérifiez régulieérement que les vis ne se sont pas desserrées. Si vous constatez le moindre jeu, resserrez fermement
les vis concernées. Sinon, le support de montage ou le projecteur pourrait tomber et provoquer des blessures
corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

Lorsque vous effectuez le cablage, assurez-vous que les cables n’entrent pas en contact avec les vis ou les
écrous.

La manipulation incorrecte des cables peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

VO e VL b © @ @

/\ Mise en garde

N'installez pas le support de montage dans un endroit qui excéde la plage de température de
fonctionnement du modéle de projecteur. Un tel environnement peut endommager le projecteur.

Installez le support de montage dans un endroit a I'abri de la poussiére et de ’lhumidité pour que l'objectif
et les éléments optiques internes ne se salissent pas.

Ne forcez pas de maniére excessive lorsque vous réglez le support de montage.
Le support de montage peut étre endommagé et provoquer des blessures corporelles.

44




Emplacement

e Avantd'installer le projecteur, vérifiez le cablage de I'alimentation électrique de I'emplacement
d’installation.

» Eloignez le projecteur des autres appareils électriques, notamment des éclairages fluorescents ou des
climatiseurs. Certains types d'éclairages fluorescents risquent d'interférer avec la télécommande du
projecteur.

» Assurez-vous que le projecteur n'est pas directement exposé a la lumiére du soleil ou d'autres sources de
lumiére vive.

* Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser un cable d'ordinateur VGA d’une longueur inférieure a 20 metres
(65 pieds) afin de réduire I'effet de parasites.

A propos de ce guide d’installation

Le présent guide décrit comment installer les projecteurs a ultra courte distance de projection BrightLink
575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ et PowerLite 570/575W/580/585W sur un mur a l'aide du support de montage
Epson inclus.

45



n Contenu de I'emballage - 47

n Spécifications @ 48
n Connexion des appareils @ 51
Positionnement du projecteur @ 52

1.

2.
3.
4.

Feuille de travail d'installation pour la projection sur un tableau mural préinstallé
Feuille de travail d'installation pour la projection sur un mur ordinaire
Mesures d'installation en pouces

Mesures d'installation en millimétres

Installation du projecteur @ 67

1.

O © N o U M W N

Désassemblez les pieces

Assemblez les pieces

Installez la plaque murale sur le mur

Déterminez la distance de projection et retirez la glissiere
Faire passer les cables dans le bras du support de montage
Fixez le bras du support de montage a la plaque murale
Réglez la position du coulissement vertical du bras

Fixez le projecteur au support de montage

Connectez le cordon d’alimentation et les autres cables au projecteur

O VW 00 N OO0 1 b~ W N

—_

Mettez le projecteur sous tension

Affichez la mire

Changez le rapport hauteur/largeur (au besoin)

Réglez la mise au point

Utilisez la poignée de réglage sur le c6té gauche pour régler le roulis horizontal
Utilisez la poignée de réglage sur le c6té droit pour régler le roulis horizontal
Utilisez la poignée de réglage dans le haut pour régler l'inclinaison verticale
Réglez le coulissement horizontal

Réglez le coulissement vers I'avant/l'arriére

Réglez le coulissement vertical

Supprimez l'affichage de la mire

Fixation des caches @ 86

1.
2.

Réglage de I'image - 79
1,
1.

Fixez le cache du support de montage et le capuchon de protection

Fixez le cache du cable au projecteur

46




1 Contenu de I'emballage

g

Arbre hexagonal

Dispositif de réglage a 3 axes et
plaque coulissante (fixés a la

livraison) -
Rallonge du capot de la plaque murale
Clé a six pans (pour M4) Capuchon de protection

Clé plate

inclus avec le projecteur ou le support

de montage) hexagonal)

13 mm (pour M8 et M6) x
6 mm (pour arbre

Cache de la plaque murale

Fiche modéle

(pour l'installation de la plaque murale)

Forme Nom Quantité Application
Boulon a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm 6 Pour I'assemblage de la plaque murale
avec rondelle/rondelle élastique 4 Pour l'installation du dispositif de
@@ réglage a 3 axes/support de montage
% 4 Pour l'installation de la plaque
coulissante/du projecteur
2 Pour l'installation de la plaque
coulissante/du dispositif de réglage a
3 axes (fixés ensemble a la livraison)
Boulon a épaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm avec 1 Pour l'installation du support de
s
@% rondelle/rondelle élastique montage/plaque murale
Vis a épaulement a téte a empreinte cruciforme 3
ﬂff% M6 x 20 mm avec rondelle plastique

fixer la plaque murale au mur.

tournevis cruciforme numéro 3.

47

Utilisez les vis ou les boulons fournis avec le support de montage pour installer ce dernier, comme décrit
dans le présent guide. Ne leur substituez pas un autre type de boulons.

Vous devez aussi utiliser des pattes de fixation M10 x 60 mm disponibles en magasin (au moins 3) pour

Rassemblez les outils et les éléments nécessaires avant de commencer l'installation, cela inclut un




2 Spécifications

Elément Spécification Information supplémentaire Page de
référence
Hauteur du support de montage | Environ 8,4 kg Support de montage : 3,0 kg (6,6 Ib) —
(incluant le dispositif de réglage a | (18,5 Ib) Dispositif de réglage a 3 axes: 1,2 kg (2,6 Ib)
3 axes, la plaque coulissante, la Plaque coulissante : 0,8 kg (1,8 Ib)
plaque murale, le cache de la Plaque murale : 2,7 kg (6,0 Ib)
plague murale, la rallonge du Cache de la plaque murale et capuchon de protection :
capot de la plaque murale et le 0,4 kg (0,9 1b)
bouchon de protection) Rallonge du capot de la plaque murale : 0, kg (0,6 Ib)
Capacité de chargement 7 kg (15,4 Ib) — —
maximale
Plage de réglage du coulissement |38 mm (£ 1,5 po) |— Voir
vertical I'illustration
ci-dessous
Plage de réglage du coulissement |45 mm (£ 1,8 po) |— Voir
horizontal I'illustration a
la page
suivante
Plage de réglage du coulissement | 360 mm Plage de réglage du coulissement du bras:0a 273 mm | Voir
vers I'avant/I'arriere (0a 14,2 po) (0a 10,7 po) I'illustration a
Réglage a partir de la position d'installation du la page
dispositif de réglage a 3 axes : 87 mm (3,4 po) suivante
Plage de réglage du roulis +3° Réglages précis possibles avec la poignée de réglage | @ 81
horizontal
Plage de réglage de la rotation +8° Réglages précis possibles avec la poignée de réglage | @ 82
horizontale
Plage de réglage de l'inclinaison | +3° Réglages précis possibles avec la poignée de réglage | @ 83
verticale

Plaque murale

La plaque murale est livrée en trois pieces. Utilisez les boulons M4 x 12 mm (x6) inclus pour fixer les piéces
séparées avant le montage du projecteur. Consultez la page 68 pour obtenir les instructions.

130 mm
(5,1 po)

25 mm

(1.0 po)

246 mm (9,7 po)

'y
() (= D£ s "

| aden | —
55 |8 2
< -
q oy o |s €
£ S © e €
30,6m = c |E |E
( po, 2 @ E |m ﬁ
4 vy o | d N

i < > I R
60 mm
iy LD (24 poj|y
i Yy v v v
33 mm
< >« < < (1,3 po)
80mm 106,5 mm 117 mm (4,6 po)
(3,2po) (4,2 po) < »
223 mm (8,8 po)
< >
<

496 mm (19,5 po)

48




Plage de réglage du coulissement vertical

38 mm (1,5 po)
Erm I o
38 mm (1,5 po)

1 1
| |
| |
[ |
[ [ ] ]
: '\ e Lo
| | ??Egcsj)l |
1 1 1 1 1
|I II |I II
45 mm (1,8 po) 45 mm (1,8 po)

Plage de réglage du coulissement vers I'avant/l’arriére

Plage de réglage du coulissement du bras

Diwamnm a %
i

'E&

e I

273 mm (10,7 po)

Réglage a partir de la position d’installation du dispositif de réglage a 3 axes

En déplacant la position d'installation du dispositif de réglage a 3 axes vers I'avant ou l'arriére, vous pouvez
régler la position d‘installation du projecteur.

Lorsque la taille de I'écran est inférieure a 75 pouces (190,5 cm), installez-le a la position indiquée par le
poincon O sur le bras de montage.

Lorsque la taille de I'écran est de 75 pouces (190,5 cm) ou plus, installez-le a la position indiquée par le
poingon O O sur le bras de montage.

49



Pour voir le poingcon, vous devez retirer les deux vis placées dans le haut et ensuite, faire glisser la rallonge
du bras.

\

]

/A

N——l——

Poincon O

\

-

\
717

Poincon O O O

87 mm (3,4 po)

50



3 Connexion des appareils

Assurez-vous d’avoir le cordon d'alimentation, le cable d’ordinateur et les autres piéces a 'emplacement
d’installation du support de montage.

Assurez-vous aussi d’avoir tous les cables nécessaires pour tous les appareils, une caméra de documents ou un

microphone par exemple, que vous envisagez de connecter au projecteur. Pour obtenir plus de détails, consultez
le Guide de I'utilisateur en ligne.

Exemple de connexion

Haut-parleurs externes

Cable réseau local
S o (non inclus)
~
d R
Cable audio

(non inclus)

Cable d'ordinateur

P (pour la sortie vidéo de
I

R / l'ordinateur)
Microphone

s
z-.;’g’/
Ordinateur
Caméra de
documents
(Epson DC-06)

Cable USB (pour la

fonction Easy Interactive
pour les modéles

BrightLink seulement)

Cable USB dédié

(fourni avec la caméra de documents)
Pour la fonction interactive

(BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ seulement)

Lorsque vous interagissez avec I'image projetée via une connexion a un ordinateur, un cable

USB est nécessaire. Vous n'avez cependant pas besoin d'un cable USB lorsque vous
interagissez avec I'image projetée a I'aide de la fonction intégrée du projecteur.

51



4 Positionnement du projecteur

Les projecteurs BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ et PowerLite 575W/585W peuvent projeter jusqu’a
100 po (254 cm) diagonalement pour une image WXGA ou 88 po (223,5 cm) diagonalement pour une image
XGA. Les projecteurs PowerLite 570/580 peuvent projeter jusqu’a 93 pouces (236,2 cm) diagonalement pour
une image XGA. Vous pouvez projeter sur un tableau blanc préinstallé ou directement sur un mur ordinaire.
C’est la hauteur du support mural qui détermine la taille d'image maximum et la hauteur a laquelle I'image est
projetée sur le mur ou le tableau blanc. La distance entre le mur et le projecteur (une fois qu'il est monté sur le
bras réglable du support de montage) influe aussi sur la taille et la position de I'image.

Si vous planifiez de projeter sur un tableau blanc, il est possible que I'image n‘occupe pas tout le tableau; tout
dépend du rapport hauteur/largeur. Si vous faites correspondre la hauteur de I'image a la hauteur du tableau,
il est possible que des espaces apparaissent sur les cotés du tableau.

Utilisez les feuilles de travail suivantes pour déterminer 'emplacement approprié de la plaque murale sur le
mur. Si vous projetez sur un tableau blanc préinstallé, utilisez la feuille de travail a la page suivante. Si vous
projetez sur un mur ordinaire, utilisez la feuille de travail de la page 54.

WXGA 16 P

T —

52



Feuille de travail d'installation pour la projection sur un tableau mural

préinstallé
1. Mesurez la hauteur du plafond (distance du plancher au plafond).
Mesurez la hauteur de la zone d'image du tableau (h).
Mesurez la largeur de la zone d'image du tableau (l).
Mesurez la distance du plancher au bas de la zone d'image du tableau (f).

Mesurez la distance du plafond au sommet de la zone d'image du tableau (d).

o v M W N

Mesurez I'épaisseur du tableau (la distance de la surface de projection au mur) (x).

254 mm (10 po)—hauteur de la
plaque murale avec le cache

zone d'image (d)
Distance requise du sommet de la zone d'image

aux trous dans le bas de la plaque murale (c)

A

Hauteur de la
zone d'image

(h)

Taille diagonale de la
zone d’'image (s)

Largeur de la zone d’'image (l)

-

Distance du plancher au bas de la zone d’'image (f)

7. Déterminez le rapport hauteur/largeur du tableau ou des images a projeter. Pour de
nouveaux ordinateurs ou portatifs, il s'agira probablement de WXGA (16:10). Pour
I'équipement plus ancien, il s'agira probablement de XGA (4:3). Il vous faudra peut-
étre consulter le service des Tl pour obtenir cette information.

43 XGA ___16:10 WXGA ___16:9grand écran

8. En utilisant les tableaux des pages 58 a 65 pour votre rapport hauteur/largeur et la
hauteur d'image souhaitée (h), trouvez la distance requise entre le sommet de la zone
d’'image et les trous dans le bas de la plaque murale (c).

9. Déterminez la position pour l'installation de votre projecteur en additionnant les
valeurs (f), (h) et (c), en prévoyant 254 mm (10 po) de plus pour la hauteur de la
plaque murale et le cache.

Si la hauteur du plafond de votre salle (telle que notée a I'étape 1) ne correspond pas
a la hauteur de plafond minimum requise pour votre tableau, vous pourriez avoir
besoin de sélectionner une taille d'image plus petite ou d'abaisser le tableau sur le
mur.

10. Aprés avoir confirmé votre taille d'image, utilisez du ruban ou un crayon pour
marquer la distance (c) du sommet de la zone d'image sur le tableau aux trous dans le
bas de la plaque murale.

53

Distance du plafond au haut de la




11.

Alignez la ligne % horizontale sur le gabarit avec la marque (c), puis alignez la ligne
centrale du gabarit avec le centre de la zone d'image. Suivez les directives de la page
67 pour installer le projecteur.

Feuille de travail d'installation pour la projection sur un mur ordinaire

1.
2.

Mesurez la hauteur du plafond (distance du plancher au plafond).

Déterminez le rapport hauteur/largeur souhaité de I'image. Pour de nouveaux
ordinateurs ou portatifs, il s'agira probablement de WXGA (16:10). Pour I'équipement
plus ancien, il s'agira probablement de XGA (4:3). Il vous faudra peut-étre consulter
votre service des Tl pour obtenir cette information.

43 XGA ___16:10 WXGA ___16:9 grand écran

A l'aide des tableaux des pages 58 a 65 pour votre rapport hauteur/largeur,
sélectionnez la taille d'image la plus grande qui soit disponible pour la hauteur de
votre plafond. (h)

Hauteur de lI'image (h) 0)
Largeur de I'image (1)
Mesurez la distance souhaitée du plancher au bas de la zone d'image (f). (f)

La distance minimum recommandée est de 762 mm (30 po). Il se peut que la vue des
images apparaissant a moins de 28 pouces du plancher soit obstruée.

Trouvez le sommet de la zone d’'image projetée en additionnant les distances (f) et
(h).

Utilisez les tableaux des pages 58 a 65 pour déterminer la distance requise du haut de

la zone d'image aux trous dans le bas de la plaque murale (b). (c)
Additionnez:

Distance requise du sommet de la zone d'image aux trous dans le bas de la plaque ()
murale (c)

Hauteur de la zone d'image (h) (h)
Distance du plancher au bas de la zone d'image (f) (f)
Hauteur de la plaque murale avec le cache +10 po

Si le total dépasse la hauteur du plancher, il vous faudra réduire la taille dimage ou (254 mm)
réduire la distance du plancher au bas de la zone d'image. total

54



A 254 mm (10 po)—hauteur de la
plaque murale avec le cache

Distance du plafond au haut

Distance requise du sommetde | AN g de la zone d'image (d)
la zone d'image aux trous dans le
bas de la plaque murale (c)

Hauteur
de plafond

Distance du plancher au
bas de la zone d'image (f)

\/

8. Apres avoir confirmé votre taille dimage, utilisez du ruban ou un crayon pour
marquer la distance (c) du sommet de la zone d'image sur le tableau au bas de la
plague murale.

9. Alignez la ligne % horizontale sur le gabarit avec la marque (c), puis alignez la ligne
centrale du gabarit avec le centre de la zone d'image. Suivez les directives de la page
67 pour installer le projecteur.

Les tableaux des pages suivantes fournissent des renseignements d'installation pour toutes les tailles dimage
prises en charge. La hauteur de plafond minimum est basée sur une image a 762 mm (30 po) du plancher; si
I'image est plus basse, la hauteur de plafond minimum est réduite par la mesure correspondante.

Utilisez les feuilles de travail, les illustrations et les renseignements des tableaux aux pages suivantes pour
déterminer la distance de projection et le placement de la plaque murale. Lintervalle recommandé pour la
distance de projection (a) tel quillustré aux pages suivantes est de 62 a 311 mm (2,5 po a 12,2 po).

55



Taille de I'image diagonale et position de montage

Les chiffres sur la mesure de la glissiére (b) sont les mémes que ceux de la distance de projection (a) lorsque la
taille de Iimage diagonale (S) est de 75 po (190,5 cm) ou plus. Parce que la position d'installation du projecteur
change lorsque (S) est moins de 75 po (190,5 cm), les chiffres pour (a) et (b) sont différents.

70,5 mm (2,8 po) Décalage pour la position du centre de
I’écran et le centre de la plaque murale

QLJD DJi Plaque murale
R

Surface de projection

X Distancedumurala
surface de projection

Pour voir le poingon et les chiffres sur le coulissement de la glissiére, vous devez faire glisser la rallonge du
bras.

Lorsque la taille de I'image diagonale est de 75 po (190,5 cm) ou plus, montez le dispositif de réglage a 3 axes
a la position indiquée avec le poincon O O.

O r_°=1
5

o]

Lorsque la taille de I'image diagonale est de moins de 75 po (190,5 cm), montez le dispositif de réglage a 3
axes a la position indiquée avec le poincon O.

L] ﬂu:wﬁ@:‘)ﬂ
o

56



Distance de la surface de projection a la plaque murale

La distance (c) entre |'écran de projection et la plaque murale correspond au chiffre indiqué lorsque le
coulissement vertical est a la position de base, tel qu'illustré ci-dessous.

Alignez I'encoche sur la plaque d'installation avec la position du poingon sur la plaque murale.

|- Position de base

Poincon sur la plaque

Encoche sur le bras du support

Les mesures peuvent varier selon 'emplacement choisi pour le projecteur.
Lors d’une projection en mode Télé, la qualité des images projetées peut étre réduite.

Lorsque le projecteur BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ ou PowerLite 575W/
585W est utilisé pour projeter des images a un rapport largeur/hauteur 4:3, les images
sont automatiquement redimensionnées et la qualité des images projetées peut étre
réduite.

57



8'0l 6'9 6'9 €'L€ 7’99 1’88 9'6 8's 8's 9'st 8'09 7's6 S'8 ¥'9 ¥'9 g'or ¥'%9 8'gg| odos
L'01 9'9 9'9 8'9¢ ¥'S9 S'L8 S'6 S'8 S'8 0'st 0'09 S'v6 ¥'8 L'9 1’9 L'6€ 9'¢€9 7'sg| odgz
9’0l 8'6 ¥'9 €9¢ S'v9 808 v'6 L'l €8 14474 7’65 8'c6 €8 €6 6'S '6€ 8'c9 G'18| odipL
ol 9'6 L'9 8'se 9'¢€9 7'98 6 an 0'8 8'ey ¥'8s 0'e6 4] L'6 9's L'8€ 6'l19 6'98| odgs
ol €6 6'S €'sg 8'79 9's8 L'6 L'LL L'L (434 9'LS €'t L8 8'8 ¥'s 413 1’19 €'98 odg/
ol L'6 9's 8've 6'19 0's8 0'6 6'01 v'L 9'ty 8'9¢ 9'L6 0'8 9'8 L's 9'L€ 7’09 o'sg| odyy
0ol 8’8 v's €'ve 0'L9 €'v8 6'8 90l 7L o'ty 0’95 6'06 6'L €'s 6'v WA 7’65 0's8 od o/
6'6 S'8 L's g'ee L'09 L'€8 8's €olL 6'9 YLy T'ss T'06 8'L L'8 L'y 9'o¢ §'8s v'vg| ode9
L'6 €8 6'v €'ee €65 L'€8 9'8 0’0l 9'9 8'ov v'vs v'68 L'L 8'L v'y 0'9¢ L'LS L'cg| odg9
9'6 0'8 9 6'ce ¥'8S g'z8 S'8 8'6 €9 Z'ov 9'es £'88 9'L 9'L (44 g'se 8'0 L'eg| od/9
9’6 8'L v'y v'ze §'LS 8'L8 v'8 g6 L'9 9'6€ 8'cs 0’88 S'L v'L 6'c 0'se 0'9¢ §'zg| odog
€'6 9'L L'y 6'LE L'9S 7'L8 €'s 7’6 8's 0'6E 0'cs €'/8 V'L L'z L'e 1423 L'sq 8'L8 od g9
6 €L 6'c v'LE 8'ss 9'08 '8 6'8 g's ¥'8€ 'S 9'098 €L 6'9 v'e 6'ce €S 18| ody9
L'6 0'L 9'¢ 6'0€ 6'7S 0'08 0'8 L'8 [4] 8'L€ ¥'0s 8's8 (44 9'9 e v'ee Y'es 9'08| odeg9
6'8 8'9 v'e ¥'0€ 0'vS €'6L 6'L v'8 0's [4VA3 9'6Y 1's8 'L ¥'9 0'c 6'ce 9'ts 6'6L| odg9
8's S'9 L'e 6'6C (43 L'8L 8'L L'8 L'y 9'9¢ 8'sy v'v8 0L L'9 L't €€ 'S €6L| odL9
'8 €9 6'C v'6C €'cs L'8L L'L 8'L 'y 0'9¢ 0’8t L'€8 6'9 6'S S't g'Le 6'0S L'8L od 09
S8 0'9 9'C 6'8C ¥'LS S'LL 9't 9'L L'y ¥'S€E ULy 0'e8 — — — — — —| odes
- - — — - - S'L €'l 8'c 8've v'or €'z8 - - — — - - od gg
— — — — — — €'L 0'L 9'c (4742 9'sy q'L8 — — — — — —| od¢/g
— — — — — — (4 L'9 €€ g'ee R 474 8'08 — — — — — —| odog
— — — — — — L'z 7'9 0'c 0'€E 0'vt L'08 — — — — — —| odgg
— — — — — — 0’z 1’9 L't 1443 ey v'6L — — — — — —| odyg
— - - - - - 6'9 6'S St 8'Le 1447 L'8L - - — — - - od gg
() ()
sjeanw ) ajeanw
anbe|d 3jeianw anbe|d
eje (q) ()] (1 x’ulw |/ anbejdey (q) (v) U] Ul eje (q) (C)) m % Ul
abeuwl,| | a431ss11b | (e) ‘uiw | abewy,| | abew,] | puoje|d || e abeuwl,| | 431ss1|6 | () ‘uiw | abew,] | abewsy,| | puojed || a6ewl,] | 2431ss1|6 | (e) "uiw | abewy,| | 96ewl,| | puojeid (s)
ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ap ney ap *foad ap ap np ajeucberp
np “isig | sa1aday | ap *3siq | 4naneH | inabie | ananeH || np asiq | se42day | ap “isig | 1ndney | inabie | AndineH || np “1siq | sa1aday | ap *¥si@ |4n3ineH | Inabieq | sndineH e
uen? puesb 6:91 VYOX € YOXMOL:9L 9p 9jjteL

MS8S/MSLS dNTIaMOd I3 +IMS8S/+IMSLS/IMSSS/IMS LS HuIyblg snod sad>nod ua uonejjelsul,p saansapy

58



‘9luepuodsaliod ainsaw e Jed NP3 1S3 Winwiuiw puoje|d ap Inainey e| ‘asseq snid 1sa abewiy,| Is “4aydueld np (od pg) ww g9/ e abew) aun ins agseq ,

— — — — — — — — — — — — LLL (44! (44! 0'€s 8'v8 L'v0L| odool
— - - - — - - — - - - - o'LL 0zl 0zl q'ts 0'v8 '€01L od 66
— — — — — — — — — — — — 60l 'Ll L'LL 6'LS L'es 8’701l od g6
L'El (44} [44} 9'ty S'v8 Z'lol - — - - - — L'ol S'LL gLl ¥'LS €c8 Z'col od /6
g'elL 6'L1 6'L1 'Ly L'€8 9'00L — — — — — — 9'0l €lL €l 6'0S ¥'L8 g'LoL| odge
v'EL L'l L'1L 9'ov 8'c8 0'00l — — — — — — s'oL 0'LL 0'LL €05 9'08 6'00L| odsge6
g'el Vil an L'oy 6'l8 €'66 - — - - - - 70l 801 801 8’6t L'6L g'ool od v6
L'eL (A [ 9'sy ‘L8 L'86 — — — — — — €olL soL s'oL €6t 6'8L 9'66| odg6
0'€l 6'01 6'0L 'St 7’08 L'86, — — — — — — (4]} €0l €olL 8'sy 0'8L 0'66| odze
6'CL £'01 L'ol Il 474 €6L G'L6 — — — — — — L'ot 0ol 0’0l [4:17 TLL €'g6| odle
L'l v'oL ol L'y v'8L 8'96 — — — — — — 0ol 9'6 9'6 L'y €9, L't6| odo6
9L ol ol o'ty 9'LL 7'9% - - — — - - 6'6 ) g6 [4VA4 S'sL 1’26 od 68
q'zL 6'6 6'6 L'ey £'9L 9's6 0Ll L'eL L'eL 8'ts ¥'0L 8'c0lL 8'6 €6 €6 9'ov o'vL ¥'96| odgsg
14} 9'6 9'6 L'ty 8'SL 0's6 60l 6Ll 6'LL 'es 9'69 L‘eol L'6 L'6 L'6 L'ov 8'cL 8's6 od /g
(44} v'6 ¥'6 'ty 0'sL €16 8'0l 9'LL 9'LL 9'Ls 8'89 ¥'z0l 9'6 8'8 8's 9'sy 6'TL 7's6| odog
1k4} L'6 L'6 L'y L'vL L'c6 L'ol €'l €Ll 0'Ls 0'89 "0l g6 9'8 9'8 0'sy L'z S'v6 od sg
6'L1 6'8 6'8 (474 T'eL L'€6 solL 0'LL 0'LL ¥'0S T'L9 6’001 ¥'6 €8 €8 Sy [AVA 6'c6| odpg
gLl 9'8 9'8 L'ov €L S'z6 oL 801 8’0l 8'6v ¥'99 z'ool €6 L'8 L'8 0'vv ¥'0L ¢'c6| odgg
9Ll ¥'8 '8 or S'LL 8'L6 gol g'oL s'ol ey 9's9 5’66 [43 8'L 8'L g'ey 5’69 9'té6 odzg
gLl L8 '8 L'6€ 9'0L 7'L6 ol ol ol 9'sy 8'v9 8'86 L'6 9't 9't 6'ty £'89 0'c6| odlig
YLl 6'L 6'L (413 £'69 9'06 L'ol 6'6 6'6 0'sy 0'v9 1’86, 0'6 €L €L vty 8'/9 v'l6| odog
(A} 9'L 9'L L'8¢ 6'89 0'06 o'ol L'6 L'6 YLy [43°) v'L6 6'8 L'L 'L 6'LYy 0'£9 L'06| odeL
LLL v'L v'L 7'se 0'89 €68 8'6 v'6 v'6 8'ov ¥'9 9'96 8's 6'9 6'9 €'y 1’99 L'o6| odgz
0'LL L'z L'z 8'LE L'£9 L'88 L'6 L'6 L'6 ' 9'L9 6'S6 9'8 9'9 9'9 8'ov €'s9 S'68 od//
() ()
djeanw ) sjeanw
anbe|d ajeanw anbeid
eje (q) () m s'ulw | enbeidej| (q) (4) m x’ulw eje (a) () () x’ulw
abew,] | a431ss116 | (B) ‘uiw | abewy,| | abew,] | puojeld || eabeuwl,] [ a431ss1|6 | () ‘uiw | abewy,] | abewl,| | puojeid || abews,] | a431ss116 | (e) “uiw | abewy,] | abewl,] | puojeld (s)
ap iney ap *foud ap ap np ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ap iney ap *foad ap ap np sjeuoberp
np ‘1siq | sa1aday | ap ‘asiq |4n3iney | inabie | anainey || np asig | se1aday | ap“isi@ | Jndiney | snabie | ananeH ([ np 1siqg | saaaday | ap ‘isig [4naineH | inabieq | andineH P
uen? puesb 6:91 VDX €t VYOXMOL:9L op 3jjieL

59



(44! 0zl 9'8 g'se 9'¢€9 0'06 6'LL g'LL L'8 L'8€ 6'19 9'06 9'L ol 6'9 8'ey ¥'8S v'l6| odgL
o'l 9Ll €8 €'6e 8'79 €68 8Ll (4N 8'L [4:13 L'L9 6'68 S'L Lot £'9 434 9'LS L'o6| odzs
8'cl S'LL 18 8've 6'l9 9'88 9Ll 60l S'L 9'LE 7’09 7’68 'L 8'6 ¥'9 o'ty 8'95 0'06| odiL
L€l Ll 8'L €vE 0’19 088 YLl L'ol 'L L'LE v'6S 5’88 €L 9'6 L9 o'ty 0'9¢ €'68| odos
g'el 60l S'L 8'ce 1’09 €'/8 €'l 70l 0'L 9'9¢ S'8s 6'L8 7L €'6 6'S v'iv 7'ss 9'gg| ode9
€elL 9’0l L €'ce €65 9'08 LLL Lot L'9 0'9¢ L'LS 7'L8 'L 0'6 9's 8'0v ¥'vs 6'(8| odg9
L'EL ¥'0l 6'9 6'tce ¥'8s 6's8 0'LL 8'6 ¥'9 g'se 8'9¢ 5'98 0L 8's v's cor 9'es 7’18 odr9
6'Cl ool 9'9 v'ee S'LS €'q8 80l S'6 L'9 0's€ 0'9s 8's8 6'9 S'8 L's 9'6€ 8'ts G'9g| odogg
L'ti 8'6 ¥'9 6'lE £'99 9'v8 L0l €6 8's 1443 L'ss L'sg 8'9 '8 8y 0'6€ 0'cs 6'sg| ods9
Szl 9’6 19 'LE 8'ss 6'c8 g'ol 0’6 9's 6'cE €'vs '8 L'9 0'8 9y ¥'8¢€ 7'Ls L'sg| odp9
A} 6 8's 6'0€ 6'vS 7's8 ¥'0l L'8 €'q 1433 v'es L'€8 9'9 'L €y 8'L€ ¥'0S v'v8| odg9
(44! 6'8 §'s ¥'0€ 0'rs 9't8 ol v'8 0's 6'C€ 9'ts L'e8 9'9 S'L L'y T'LE 9'6t L'eg| odz9
0zl 9'8 z's 6'6C T'es 6'l8 0’0l L'g VA 4 €'ze L'LS ¥'z8 g9 L 8'c 9'o¢ 8'st L'eg| od19
8'LL €8 4 ¥'6C €78 '8 6'6 6'L Sy 8'LE 6'0S L'L8 ¥'9 6'9 g€ 0'9¢ 0'st €cg| odo9
oLl (] 34 6'8C ¥'LS 5’08 L'6 9L (474 g'Le 0'0S 0'L8 €9 L'9 €'e ¥'se [4VA4 /'Lg| odes
an 8'L 4% ¥'8¢C 9'0s 8'6L 9'6 €L 6'c L'0€ 4314 €08 [4) ¥'9 0'e 8've v'or 6'08| odgs
7Ll S'L L'y 6'LT L'6v z'6L ¥'6 0'L 9'¢ z'oe €'sy 9'6L 1’9 L'9 L't (443 9'sy €'0g| od/s
0'LL L 8'c §'LT 8'sy S'8L €6 8'9 143 L'6T S'Ly 6'8L 09 6's w4 o'ee 8'vv 9'6L| odog
8’0l 6'9 g€ 0zt 6'LYy 8'LL L'6 S'9 L'E (44 9'ov [4:74 — — — — — —| odgg
L'ol 9'9 [43 §'9z 'Ly L'LL 0'6 9 8'C 9'8C 8'sy 9'LL — — — — — —| odps
soL €9 6'C 0'9t ov ¥'9L 8's 6's ST L'8¢C 6'vv 6'9L — — — — — —| odgg
ol L'9 9'C g'st €'sy 8'SL - — - - — - - — — — - —| odgs
() () ()
sjeanw |jeanw sjeanw
anbe|d anbe|d anbe|d
e| (q) (C)) m % Ul eje (q) ()] m Ul eje (q) () m % Ut

eabewy,| | a131ss1|b | (e) ‘uiw | abew,] | abewl,| | puojeld || abewl,] | 2431ss1|b | (e) “uiw | abew,] | abewsy,| | puojed || abewy,| | a131ss1b | (e) ‘ulw | abewl,| | 96ewl,| | puojeid (s)

ap iney ap *foad ap ap np apiney ap *foad ap ap np ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ajeuobelp

np °1s1@ | sa43day | ap “3sig | 4n3ineH | inabie | anainey || np “1sig | sa1aday | apisi@ | AndineH | anabaeq | JnaineH || np “isig | s43day | ap ‘isiq |IindneH | anabaeT | Jnainey e

uen? puesb 6:91 VYOXMO0L:9L VYOX € 9p 9jjteL

085/0.S 9}749M0d sinajdafoid s3] anod sadnod ua uoijejjeisul,p sainsapy

60



"91uepuOodsa.i0d 2INsaw e| Jed 21INPaJ 153 wnwiulw puoje|d ap Inainey e| ‘asseq snid 1ss abewy,| 1s aaydueld np (od 0g) ww g9/ e obew sun Ins 99seq

— — — — — — — — — — — — 9'6 (44} (44} 8'sS 1474 €'solL| odge
— — — — — —] — — — — — — ) 6Ll 6Ll 7'ss 9'€L 9'v0L| odge
— — — — — —] — - — — - - v'6 9Ll 9Ll 9'vS 8'cL 0'v0L| odle
— — — — — —] — — — — — — €6 YLl VLl 0'vS 0'cL g'coL| odoe
— — — — — —] — — — — — — 76 L'LL L'LL v'es L 9'zoL| odeg
— - — — - —] 44" (44} [44} 9'oy 9L 6’001 L'6 60l 60l 8'CS 0L 6'L0L| odgg
— — — — — — L'yl 0'TL 0'tL L'ov 8'¢€L ool 0'6 9'01 9'01 (44 9'69 Z'loL| od/g
— - — — - —] 6'cl L'LL L'LL 9'Sy 6'CL 5’66, 6'8 ol ol 9'LS 8'89 s'00L| odog
sal L'zt L'zt L'y L'y L'86 g€l an Y'LL 0'sy L'zL 8'86 8'8 L'ol L'oL 0'LS 0'89 8'66| odsg
ol 8Ll gLl Ly (44 S'L6 9'¢lL L'LL L'LL 474 [AVi 1'86 L'8 8'6 8'6 ¥'0S 'L9 l'66| odp8
Lol gLl q'LL L'0v €L 8'96 G'elL 80l 8'0l o'ty ¥'0L v'L6 9'8 S'6 S'6 8'6Y ¥'99 ¥'86| odeg
6'Sl L (A oy S'LL L'96 g'el 9’0l 9'0l Sty S'69 8'96 S8 €6 €6 (4514 9's9 L'l6| odzg
L'S1 601 601 L'6€ 9'0L ¥'s6 (43! €0l €olL 6'ty £'89 196, v'8 0'6 0'6 9'sy 8'v9 0'.6| od1g
g'slL 90l 9'01 (433 L'69 L'v6 o€l 0’0l ool L4474 8'/9 ¥'s6 €8 8's 8's 0'st 0'v9 €'96| odog
€'st ol ol L'8€ 6'89 L'v6 8zl L'6 L'6 6'LY 0'£9 L'v6 4] q'8 q'8 v'iv 7'€9 9's6| odeL
L'sL L'ol Lot 413 0'89 v'€6 L'zl S'6 S'6 €y L'99 0'v6 L'8 4] '8 8'or ¥'29 6'v6| odgL
0'sl 8'6 8'6 8'L€ 1’29 L't6 gL 6 6 8'ov €'s9 €'c6 0'8 0'8 0'8 'ov 9'L9 Tv6| odisL
8'vl S'6 S'6 €L€ 7’99 0't6 'zl 6'8 6'8 gor ¥'v9 9't6 6'L L'L L'L 9'sy 8'09 G'c6| odos
9'vlL [43) 6 8'0¢ ¥'S9 v'L6 7't 9'8 9'8 L'6€ 9'€9 0'z6 8'L v'L v'L 0'st 0'09 8'c6| odsz
144" {34! 6'8 €'9¢ S'v9 £'06 L'zt 8Ll €'s 7'6€ 8'79 €'l6 L'L 901 (44 1444 7’65 L'c6| odypL
() () ()
sjeanw sjeanw sjeanw
anbe|d anbe|d anbe|d
e (q) (v) 0] Ul eje (q) (C)) ()] z'ulu eje (q) ()] m ulu
eabewy,| | a131ss1|b | (e) ‘uiw | abew,] | abewsy,| | puoyeld || abewl,| | 2431ss1|b | (e) ‘uiw | abewl,] | abewy,| | puojeid || abewy,| | a431ss1|b | (e) ‘uiw | abew,| | 96ewl,| | puojeid s)
ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ap iney ap *foad ap ap np ajeuoberp
np 1s1g | sa43day | ap “1sig |In3ainey | snabieT | anainey || np 1siq | sa1aday | ap-isig | ananey | inabueq | inaineH || np ‘isig | sa4aday | 9p ‘3siq |IndineH | inabaeT | JnaineH P
uen? puesb 6:91 YDOXMOL:9L VDX €t op 3jjieL

61



S/LC Ll S/LL Y6 891 LETT 1444 [ 444 vee 8911 1421 8l¥¢ LlT [4°2% [4°2" €col LE91 oszz| odoy
[4X4 891 891 €6 0991 [4444 (§44 L1T LlC €vll sl 00¥¢ 14%4 SGlL qSlL oLol SLolL ovze| odgy
89T 6¥C [4°]} Lz6 8€91 S0¢T] 8€C L6T oLe 8ClLlL Y051 78€T Lz 9€T 671 966 ¥6S1 €cee| odyL
S9¢ 1374 oSl 606 9191 061C X4 06C €0¢ €LLtL €8l ¥9€T 60C 0¢€C 134} €86 (441} 80¢z| odegs
Lot 9¢C 6v1L £68 ¥6S1L vL1T [4%4 €8¢ %1 £601 314 9444 90¢ vee LEL 696 LGSl Lelz| odzL
8S¢C 0€cC vl 788 ¢LSL 8S1¢C 8¢¢C 94T 681 801 evvl 9tec €0¢ 8l¢ LEL 956 65l S/ziz| odiL
¥SC 1444 LEL T/8 0SSl [44%4 144 69¢ 41} £901 (444} 80€T Loz Lz 14" w6 8051 651z odoL
(874 yAY4 o€l 658 8¢Sl °T4%4 (444 [4°74 S/L 7solL 40} 4} 06¢C 861 soc 8Ll 676 98Pl evlz| ode9
8¥7¢ LLe vl V8 SoSslL LLLT 6lC 98¢ 891 9¢e0lL 4148 L/ec 6l 661 45" Sl6 SOl oziz| odgg
¢4 ¥0C LLL 142 €8l ¥60¢ ale 8¥C Lol Lzol LogL 13144 €61 €61 201 <06 13441 LLiz| odzo
(44 861 LLL 8 LovL 6£0¢C €le (44 Sl 9001 LVEL Six44 06l /81 00l 888 [444" ¥60z| odo9
LET 6l SOl 608 6EvL 90T oLe 1474 Lyl 166 LzeL yAY44 /81 081 €6 G/8 ool 8/0z| ods9
1474 G8l 86 L6/ Lyl L¥0C £0¢C JA44 ovlL SL6 00€L 861¢C 8l v/l /8 98 6L€EL €90z| odt9
0€C 6L1 76 5274 S6el LE0T 0T 0ze €el 096 08¢l 081¢C 431} 891 18 878 LSEL 9v0z| odeg9
yA44 €/l 98 (47 €Lel S10¢] Lot €1e 9Tl S¥6 09¢C1L [4°)%4 6/1 [4°]} SL Ges8 Geel ogoz| odgz9
€ 991 6L 092 0Ss€lL 6661 861 90¢ 6L1 0€6 orcl 144Y4 LLL 91 69 Lz8 vlElL vl0z| od1L9
0ce 091 €L Lyl 8zelL €861 S61 661 49} 141 6lLClL STLT VL 6771 9 808 [4:14} 866L| odo9
L1T €61 99 €L 90€1L 8961 61l 61l SOl 668 6611 £01¢ — — — — - —| odés
— — — — — — 681 S8l 86 788 6/11 680C — — — — — —| odgs
— — — — — — 981 8/l L6 698 8SlLL 1£0T — — — — — —| od¢/g
— — — — — — €81 0s1L €8 €S8 8€LL 7s0¢ — — — — — —| odgg
— — — — — — 08l €91l 9L 8¢8 8LLL 14304 — — — — — —| odsg
- - - - — - LLL 961 69 €28 2601 910¢ — — — — - —| odypg
— — — — — — vLL 6v1L 9 808 ££01 8661 — — — — — —| odgs
() 3jeanw (2) ajeanw (e) () 3jeanw
anbejd e| (a) anbejd e| (a) ‘ulw anbejd e| (a)
eabeuwy,| | asaissib | () uiw | (y) () xulw || eabeuwr, | asa1ssib | foad () () sulw || eabewr) | asussib |(e) uiw| (y) ()] xulw (s)
apiney ap ‘foad | abewi,| | abewy,| | puojeid || apiney ap ap abewl,| | abewl,] | puojeid || apiney ap ‘foud | abew,| | abewy,| | puojeid “Bep
np-1siq | sauaday | ap-isig | dp ‘ineH | ap *bieq | np-iney || np-isig | sa43day | ‘asi@ | dp ‘IneH | ap ‘bieq | np ‘iney || np-Isia saiaday |ap-isig|ep-neH | ap ‘bueq | np “ineH sBewiy
uen? puesb 6:91 VYOX €t VDXMOL:9L op 3jjleL

MS8S/MSLS dT19MOd 19 +IMS8S/+HIMSLS/IMSSS/IMS LS quImyblig inod sandwijjiw ud uonejjeisul,p sainsay

62



"9)uepuodsalod ainsaw e| Jed 33NPaJ 3159 Winwiuiw puoje|d ap Inainey e| ‘asseq snid 3sa abewi,| Is aydueld np (od pg) wWw g9/ e abew] aun Uns agseq ,

- - - - - - - - - — - - 18¢ LLE LLE ovEL 12154 €¥9¢ | od ool
— — — — — — — — — — — — 8/C ¥0€ ¥0€ €eel [43%4 Lt9t| odé66
- - - - - - - - - — - - 94T 86¢C 86¢C 6l€EL LLLe LLoz| odgeé
LYE 60€ 60€ 80¢lL Ly1T L£ST — — — — — — €LC 6T 6T 90¢l 680C s65¢| od /6
1443 [40}3 o€ S6LL stle §SST — — — — — — 0/2 98¢ 98¢ 414} 890C 8/57| odoe
ove 96C 96¢ €8l €0Le 6€ST — — — — — — 89¢C 08¢ 08¢ 6/T1L 90T €957| odse
LEE 06C 06¢ LZLL 180t 14474 — — — — — — S9¢ €L¢ €LC soclL Tdir4 ovbsz| odvé
€ee €8¢ €8¢ 8SlL1L 650¢C £0S¢C - - - — - - 9T £9C £9C [4°14" €00¢ ogsz| odge
(0139 LLT LLT oLl L€0C 43174 - - - — - - 09¢ 19¢ 19¢ 6€CL 861 GLGz| odgze
LT€ 0/T 0/t €ell sLoc 9/¥T — — — — — — LST 174 14 144! 0961 86vz| od L6
€CE 79¢ ¥9C LcLL 661 09%¢C - - - — - - 4T 6¥7¢ 6¥7¢C [4¥4} 6€61 z8vz| odoé
(0143 8S¢C 85¢C 80L1L 0/61 144744 — — — — — — [4°14 (474 (474 86lL1l Ll6l 99vz| odéeg
gle Ls¢ 1S¢C 9601 8761 1444 08¢ 80¢€ 80¢€ LVEL 881 L€9C (74 9¢C 9€¢C 8Ll S681 0svz| odgsg
€lE 44 974 €801 9761 (4874 11T Log Log 9zelL 89/1 619C *i44 0€C 0€C LZLL v/81 gevr| od/g
60€ 6€C 6€C LZ0oL Y061 96€T i7%4 ¥6T ¥6T LLEL 8Y/L L09¢ (344 {44 444 8slLl [4°1 Ll¥z| odog
90€ [434 [434 8501 881l 08€T VA4 £8¢C £8¢C S6cCl JA4A} 8S¢C (A44 8l¢ 8l¢ 144% LEBL Lovz| odss
€0€ 144 144 90l 0981 S9€C 89T 08¢ 08¢ 08¢l JAVA S ¥9sC 8€C (A4 Lz LELL 6081 Ggez| odyg
66C 6l¢C 6l¢C 7€0L LE8L 6¥€C S9¢ €LC €LC socl £891 PI4T4 G€C S0¢ S0¢ L1 88/1 gocz| odegg
96¢ €1e €le Lzol SL8lL €EET [4°74 99¢ 99¢ 0sclL 9991 8¢ST 1334 661 661 oLl 99/1 €gez| odzg
6¢C £0C £0C 6001 €6/L1 JARY4 6S¢C 6SC 6S¢C veCL Y9l 60S¢C 0€¢ €61 €61 0601 Syl oggz| odig
68¢ 00¢ 00¢ 966 LLLL LOET 96¢ (474 [414 6lcl 9¢9l L6¥C JA44 /81 /81 £LL0L €CLL ozee| odos
S8¢C v61 v61 ¥86 6vL1 §8¢CC €5¢ 974 44 yoclL S09L €L¥T 144 08l 08l €901 (474" v0ocz| od 6L
8¢ 88l 881 L/6 JA4A} 69¢C 0S¢ 8€¢ 8€¢C 68L1 G861 1974 [444 vl v/l 0s0L 0891 88zz| odgs
8/¢C L8l L8l 656 SoZL €5CC LyT Lee LET [YAN SosL 1274 6lC 891 891 L£01 6591 tLte| od gL
() 3jeinw () 3jeinw (e) (2) @jeinw
anbeid e| (q) anbeyd e| (q) ‘uw anbed e| (q)
eabews,| | as3issi|b | (e) utw | (y) ()] sulw || eabewy,| | as31ssyb | ‘foad (Y ()] sulw || eabewy] | asssyb |(e) ww| (y) m xuiu )
ap iney ap ‘foad | abewr,] | abewy,| | puojeld || spiney ap ap abew,| | sbewy] | puojeld || apiney ap ‘foad | abewy,| | abewy] | puojeld Beyp
np ‘1sig | sa1aday | ap ‘asig | ap ‘aneH | ap ‘Bieq | npaney || np-isig | sasaday | ‘Isi@ | @p‘ineH | ap-bieq | np aney [ npisig saiaday |ap-isig|ap - iney | ap ‘bie] | np ‘IneH sbewi|
uen? puesb 6:91 VDX € YOXMOL:9L 9p 9jjreL

63



96¢€ ¥6¢C [4¥4 £68 7651 69¢¢C 86¢C S8¢ 861 696 1SS1L €8¢C L61 9s¢ 691 £601 €orl 70€¢C odz/
533 6¢C (014 788 LS (K144 76¢ 8L¢C L6l 956 6¢SlL 99¢¢ 881 6t¢ (4]} 801 13448 98¢¢C od|/
LYE 8¢ L6l [44°] 0SS1L 144 L6¢C (VA4 78l [4749) 80G1 (G744 981 €ve 961 £901 (444} 69¢C od o/
e LLT 06l 658 8¢S1L £1T¢ £8¢C ¥9¢ LLL 6C6 9811 [4X44 €81 9€¢C 6L ¢sol orl Lsee od 69
LEE 0L¢ €8l L8 S0SslL 00¢c €8¢ LSC 0s1L Sl6 ol 14%44 181 6¢C¢C 44" 9¢e0lL 4148 €€CC od g9
(433 €9¢ 9,1 €8 €871 a8lLe 6/L¢C 0S¢ €1 06 13448 L61C 6/1 €CC 9¢l Lol L9€EL glee od /9
2143 §S¢C 891 [44°] LovL 991¢ S/LC (474 sGlL 888 (444" 6/1¢C 9/1 9lc 6ClL 9001 LVEL 861¢C od 99
€CE 8¥7¢ L9l 608 6€VL 5144 (VA4 14 8l G/8 (010} 41 [4°)1x4 vl 60¢ 44" 166 Leel 18L¢C od g9
8l€ (44 Sl 16/ LlvL LELC £9C 8¢¢C (44} 98 6/€1L 4% LZL €0¢ 9Ll SL6 00€lL [4°1h4 od 9
€LE 1474 Lyl 8L S6€L 14%%4 €9¢ (Y44 el 878 LSEL LT1¢ 691 961 601 096 08¢l 4% od €9
60€ 144 6€1l cLL €LEL £60¢C 6S¢C 14%4 LT1 GE8 GEEL oLLe 91 061 €0l S¥6 09l L21¢ od z9
0€ 6l¢C cel 092 0S€lL 080¢ 174 £0¢C oct LZ8 vLEL ¢60¢ 791 €8l 96 0€6 orcl oLLe od L9
66C [4Y4 14 JAZA 8C¢El 290¢ LS¢ 00¢ €Ll 808 c6¢Cl SL0¢C 191 9/1 68 1459 6lClL L60¢C od 09
6C S0¢ 8Ll S€L 90¢€1L S0C JAZ4 €6l 90l 76/ LTl £50C 651 0LL €8 668 6611 20T od 65
06¢ L6l oLl (444 8¢l 8¢0¢C €ve 98l 66 182 6vcl 0t0C 961 €l 9/ 188 6/L1 950¢ od gg
S8¢ o6l €0l oLL [4°74} L10C 6€C 6/l 6 L9/ 8¢clL (4414 Sl 91 69 698 8SlL1L 6€0¢C od /g
08¢ €8l 96 £69 orcl €661 194 (44} S8 1474 90¢lL S00¢ (47} oSl €9 €68 8Ll Lcoc od 9g
S/LT 9/l 68 89 8lclL 9/61 LEC ol 8L ovL S8LlL /861 — - — — - - od g5
VA4 891 18 ¢/9 S61L1 6561 JA44 861 1L LeL €911 0461 - — - - — — od pg
99¢ 191 1A 099 €LLL 6l € LSl 79 €LL [44%" (43 - — - - — — odgg
L9¢ Sl L9 8¥9 LSLL G611 — — — — — — — — — — — — odzs
) () ()
3jesnw 3jeinw 3jeinwi
anbejd (e) anbe|d (e) anbe|d (e)
eje (a) ‘Ul )] m % Ui eje (a) ‘ulw (C)) ()] z Ul eje (a) ‘Ul (C)) (1 x’ulu

abewly,| | asaissyb | ‘foud | abewy,| | abewy,| | puoyeld || abewy,| | aszissyb | ‘foad | abewy,] | abewy,| | puoserd || abewy,| | sigissyb | ‘foid | abewy,] | abewy,| | puojeld s)

Spiney op °p °p °p np Spiney ap °p °p p np 3piney ap °p p °p np ‘Beip

np-isig | sauaday | isid | ‘IneH *Bae ‘Iney || np-sig | sasaday | ‘Isia Iney *Bae] ‘IneH || np-isig | sasaday | -3sid | ‘aneH *Bae Iney abew

ue.dd pueib 6:91 VOXMOL:9L VOX €1 ap el

085/0.S 3}749MO0d sin3)d3fo.id s3] 1nod sa133wWij[IW U uoijejjeisul,p saInsa

64



‘9)uepuodsallod ainsaw e Jed 31NPJ 1S9 Wnwiuiw puoje|d ap Inainey e| ‘asseq snid 3sa abeuwi,| Is aydueld np (od 0g) wWw g9/ e 3bew] aun uns a9seq ,

— - - — - — - — — - - - we 60€ |  60€ Lipl 0681 S/9t| odge
— — — — — — — — — — — — ote c0€ [401% [4i 4% 6981 859¢ odze
— — — — — — — — — — — — 8¢€C S6¢C S6¢C /L8€1L 6¥81 L¥9C od 6
— - - — - — - — — - - - 154 687 | 68¢C TLEL 678l €coc | odoe
— — — — — — — — — — — — €€C 8¢ 8¢ 96€lL 8081 509¢ od 68
— — — — — — 9¢ LLE LLE 8Ll S681 €9G¢ 0€cC S/LC S/LC LVEL 8871 £8S¢C od gg
— - - - - — 8¢ ¥0€ 70€ LZLL /81 1474 8¢¢ 69¢ 69¢ 9CelL 89/1 04S¢ od/g
— — — — — — 1413 1L6T L6¢C 8SllL [4°:1" 8¢S T4 4 [4°14 [4°74 LLEL 8v/LL [4°T4 od 98
8Ly 90€ 90¢€ 8501 881 [43144 0s€ 68¢C 68¢C 124%% LESL olLsc € 9s¢C 9s¢ S6¢Cl JA4A" 14514 odgg
(484 66C 66¢C 9v0l 0981 VA 74 ove 8¢ 8¢ LELL 6081 €61¢C (VI44 (74 ($144 08¢l L0L1 91S¢ od 8
80% [414 [4:14 reolL LE8L 8stC e SLT SLT LLLL 88/1 VAZ4 8lcC [4 44 (474 socl £891 661C odgg
140174 8¢ 8¢ Lcol S8l L¥¥C 8€€ 89¢ 89¢C 0Ll 99/1 8stC Sle 9¢C 9¢¢C 0sclL 9991 L8¥¢C od zg
66€ LLT LLT 6001 €6/1 4474 1433 L9¢ L9t 0601 Sv/L (04724 €Le 6¢C 6¢C veCL 9v91L €97¢C od|g
¥6€ 0Lt (X4 966 LLLL 90t¢ 0133 1414 474 £L01 €eLL (Y474 LLe [444 [444 6lcl 9¢9l 14744 od 08
68¢ €9¢C €9¢ ¥86 74} 68¢€C 9ce JA44 VA 44 €901 c0LL (0144 80¢C 91¢ 9lc 70CL 5091 1444 odes
G8¢€ T4 SS¢C L/6 JA4A} cLEC (443 ove ove 0s0l 0891 88¢€¢C 90¢ 60¢ 60¢C 68lL1L G841 LLvC odg/
08¢ 5144 5144 656 S0L1L GGET 8lE €€C €€C LEOL 6591 (VA4 €0¢C [4r4 [4v14 €LLL GoSL [41 74 od//
SLE 544 (844 96 891 LEETC vLE I44 I44 €col LE91 €5€C L0¢ 961 961 8SlL1L vrSlL SLET odgz
0/€ 1494 1474 €6 0991 0cec OLE 6l¢C 6lcC oLol Slol 9€€T 861 681 681 evil vesl LSEC odg/
99¢ €LE 144 LZ6 8€91 €0€C 90€ 66¢ cle 966 7651 8lEC 961 69¢ 8l 8cClLlL 7051 ovec odyy/
L9€ 90€ 6lC 606 9191 98¢¢C [40}% (414 S0¢C €86 ¢/LSL L0€C €61 €9¢ 9/l €Ll €81l [44X4 odgs
() () ()
3jesnw ajeanw ajeanw
anbe|d (e) anbejd (e) anbe|d (e)
eje (q) ‘ulw (C)) m U eje (a) ‘Ul ()] (1 % unu eje (a) ‘Ul ()] m Ui
abewy,| | asaissyb | ‘foud | abew, | abewr,| | puoyeld || abewy,] | aszissyb6 | ‘foad | abewy,| | abews,| | puojeld (| abewl,| | siaissyf | ‘foad | abewy,| | abewy,| | puojeid )
Spiney ap °p sp °p np Spiney °p °p ap ap np 9p ney ap °p °p °p np ‘Beip
np-isig | sesaday | ‘Isig@ | ‘IneH ‘Bieq JneH || np-isig | sesaday | isid ‘JneH ‘Bieq Jney || np-isiq | saaaday | “3si@d | ‘IneH ‘Bae ‘Jney sbewy
uend puelb 6:91 VDXM 0L:9L VOX €t spajjreL

65



Sivous avez un tableau blanc interactif préexistant, consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour identifier les modéles
et tailles communes. Si votre tableau est listé ici, utilisez les dimensions pour vous référer aux exigences
d’installation des pages 58 a 65.

Tailles des tableaux blancs interactifs

Taille diagonale 16:10 WXGA 4:3 XGA 16:9 grand écran
57 po — PolyVision TS410 —
60 po — Hitachi® Cambridge board 60 —
RM ClassBoard2 60

INTERWRITE BOARD 1060
INTERWRITE Dual board 1260

63 po — Hitachi® StarBoard FX-63 —
64 po — SMART Board 660 —
Promethean ActivBoard 164
66 po — TeamBoard RT TMWM5422CL/EM | —
71 po — — INTERWRITE BOARD 1071
75 po PolyVision® en02650 — —
77 po — Hitachi Cambridge Board 77 INTERWRITE Dual board 1277
Hitachi StarBoard FX DUO 77
SMART Board 680
SMART BoardX880

INTERWRITE® BOARD 1077
TeamBoard RT TMWM6250CL/EM

77,5 po — RM ClassBoard2 77.5 —
78 po PolyVision TS 600/ TS620 / TSL620 PolyVision TS610 —
Promethean ActivBoard 178 /378

79 po — INTERWRITE Dual Board 1279 —

80 po — — RM Classboard 85

82 po — — Hitachi StarBoard FX-82W

85 po TeamBoard RT TMWM7450EM — INTERWRITE BOARD 1085

INTERWRITE Dual Board 1285
87 po SMART Board™ 685 — —
SMART BoardX 885

Promethean ActivBoard 387
Promethean ActivBoard 587 pro

88 po Hitachi StarBoard FX DUO-88W — —

89 po — INTERWRITE Dual Board 1289 —

93 po — — PolyVision ENO 2810

94 po — — SMART Board 690

95 po — — INTERWRITE BOARD 1095

INTERWRITE Dual Board 1295
Promethean ActivBoard 395
Promethean ActivBoard 595
pro

66




5 Installation du projecteur

Veillez a bien respecter les étapes ci-dessous lorsque vous installez le support de montage. Si vous les ignorez,
le support de montage pourrait tomber et provoquer des blessures corporelles et des dommages matériels.

S A Avertissement

Q0 Lafixation du projecteur sur un mur a l'aide du support de montage doit étre effectuée sur
un mur suffisamment solide pour maintenir le support de montage et le projecteur.
Ce support de montage doit étre installé sur un mur en béton. Vérifiez donc le poids du
projecteur et du support de montage avant l'installation et veillez a la bonne solidité du
mur. Si la solidité du mur est insuffisante, renforcez le mur avant de procéder a
I'installation.

0 Le poids maximum du projecteur combiné a celui du support de montage est de 14,8 kg
(32,6 Ib).

0 Ne suspendez pas la longueur restante du cable sur le support de montage.

Q0 Installezle support de montage de sorte qu'il puisse supporter son poids ainsi que celui du
projecteur et résister a toute vibration horizontale. Utilisez des écrous et des boulons M10
et assurez-vous d'utiliser des pattes de fixation appropriées pour votre type de mur. Si
vous utilisez des écrous et des boulons de taille inférieure a M10, le support de montage
risque de tomber.

0 Epson n’accepte aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage ou toute blessure dus a une

Désassemblez les piéces

Retirez la plaque coulissante du dispositif de réglage a 3 axes.

* Retirez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2) (@).

« Retirez la plaque coulissante du dispositif de réglage a 3 axes (®).

Boulons a téte Plaque coulissante

cylindrique asix pans
M4 x 12 mm (x2)

67



Assemblez les pieces

1. Assemblez la plaque murale.

Assemblez les trois plaques en une unité et fixez-les a I'aide des boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans
M4 x 12 mm (x6) fournis.

o= 0 0

Rondelle
Rondelle élastique

Boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm

2. Fixez la plaque coulissante au projecteur.

Fixez la plaque coulissante au projecteur a I'aide des boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm
(x4) fournis.

L_ Boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans

Plaque M4 x 12 mm

coulissante .
L Rondelle élastique

— Rondelle

3. Fixez le dispositif de réglage a 3 axes au support de montage.
« Choisissez la position selon laquelle vous souhaitez installer le dispositif de réglage a 3 axes.

Installez-le au niveau du poingon O lorsque I'image est inférieure a 75 po (190,5 cm)

(diagonalement) ou au niveau du poingon O O lorsque l'image projetée est de 75 po (190,5 cm)
ou plus (diagonalement).

QO :moins de 75 po (190,5 cm) QO C:75po ou plus (190,5 cm)

N A\

00
e.e

717
7

68



« Serrez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x4) fournis pour installer le dispositif de
réglage a 3 axes.

)

Boulons a téte cylindrique a
sixpans M4x 12 mm |

@

Rondelle

élastique |

Rondelle 1
\__/

Positions d’installation des boulons

Lorsque I'image diagonale est inférieure a 75 po (190,5 cm) Lorsque I'image diagonale est de 75 po (190,5 cm)
ou plus
n v "n Y
g ﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ@ < e Eﬁ, o =
0 Loog: o e D:] /\o__o'\g, o)

69



Installez la plaque murale sur le mur

1. Déterminez la position de la fiche modéle.

 En vous aidant du tableau de distance de projection, vérifiez la taille de I'écran (S) et la distance entre
la surface de projection et la plaque murale (c).

« Alignez la ligne du centre d'image (verticale) de la fiche modele avec la ligne centrale (verticale) de la
surface de projection.

Vérifiez 'emplacement des poutres a lI'intérieur du mur et déplacez la position de la fiche modéle
vers la gauche ou la droite si nécessaire.

La position peut étre décalée horizontalement vers la gauche ou la droite de la ligne centrale de la
surface de projection de 45 mm [1,77 po] au maximum.

« Alignez la ligne Y horizontale sur le modéle avec la hauteur de ().

70,5 mm (2,8 po)
Ligne centrale de I'image

de la fiche modéle e
——
f% | . '
== . ' 1.77ncn | 1.77 nch |
, j\ [ | 45mmi 45mmi
Ligne de la fiche modéle ———— ) o m = - ! I |
i | Image Center |
c | | l |
4 : ™
Y ;

Ligne centrale de la
surface de projection

AN -

2. Fixez la fiche modéle au mur.

Si vous devez installer une boite de jonction, vous pouvez utiliser les zones de découpe de la plaque
murale pour la boite. La boite de jonction doit étre encastrée dans le mur si vous souhaitez utiliser le
cache de la plaque murale.

70



3. Déterminez la position des trous de montage de la plaque murale.

Utilisez au moins trois trous de montage.

« Si vous fixez la plaque murale a quatre emplacements, percez les trous indiqués par A ou B sur
I'image ci-dessous.

« Si vous fixez la plaque murale a trois emplacements, percez les trous indiqués par C sur l'illustration

ci-dessous.
==} QB = == == ==} == = == ==
1 1 ic
B T CTR — A B TR —
ic
T T I (R e
B A A B
Quatre trous de montage Trois trous de montage

Les étapes 4 a 8 ci-dessous fournissent les instructions pour fixer la plaque murale a un mur de béton.

4. Percez des trous des diamétres et des profondeurs suivants.

Diameétre de percage 10,5 mm (0,41 po)

Profondeur du trou pilote 45 mm (1,8 po)

Profondeur du trou de la patte

de fixation 40 mm (1,6 po)

N N N N
¥\7\7\7\7;

5. Retirez la fiche modéle.

6. Utilisez un appareil tel qu'une pompe a poussiére pour enlever la poussiére de béton hors du trou.

7. Positionnez la plaque murale sur le mur et insérez les pattes de fixation a expansion M10 x 60 mm sans
les trous. Fixez I'écrou et tapotez-le avec un marteau jusqu’a ce que la partie centrale touche le dessus
de la patte de fixation.

=\
-»o:@]mn[ S

71




8. Serrezl'écrou avec une clef pour fixer la plaque murale au mur.

i@z“\ 1

¥

Déterminez la distance de projection et retirez la glissiére

1. En consultant les tableaux des pages 58 a 65, vérifiez le chiffre pour la mesure de la glissiere (b).

2. Desserrez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2), puis retirez la glissiére sur le
support de montage.

Alignez la glissiére avec la mesure (b+x) équivalente a la mesure de la glissiere (b) additionnée a
I'épaisseur de I'écran de projection (x).

Boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2)

cm
Mesure de
\_ glissiére

72



) Fixez le bras du support de montage a la plaque murale

1. Insérez I'arbre hexagonal dans le support de montage (@).

2. Insérez et faites tourner I'arbre hexagonal sur la partie supérieure du bras du support de montage

dans le logement de la plaque murale (<2>).

73



3. Insérez et faites tourner le boulon a six pans M8 sur la partie inférieure du bras du support de montage
dans la plaque murale (<3>).

—— /\ Mise en garde

Veillez a ne pas bloquer les cables entre le bras du support de montage et la plaque murale.

/_{ Arbre hexagonal

Boulon a six pans M8

4. Fixez le bras du support de montage a la plaque murale en serrant les vis a épaulement a téte a
empreinte cruciforme M6 x 20 mm (x3) fournies a l'aide du tournevis cruciforme n°3 (@).
Vis a épaulement a téte a

empreinte cruciforme
M6 x 20 mm (x3)

74



5. Desserrez légerement le boulon a épaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm (<5>).

|
Boulon a épaulement a six pans
M6 x 20 mm

Rondelle élastique

Rondelle

75



) Réglez la position du coulissement vertical du bras

1. Réglez le coulissement vertical a I'aide du boulon a six pans M8 sur la partie inférieure du support de

montage, ou de 'arbre hexagonal sur la partie supérieure de la plaque d'installation. (@).

Commencez par aligner I'encoche sur le bras avec le poincon sur la plaque murale tel qu'illustré
ci-dessous.

Serrez le boulon a six pans M8 pour abaisser le support de montage et desserrez-le pour le relever.

Serrez I'arbre hexagonal pour relever le support de montage et desserrez-le pour I'abaisser.

Arbre hexagonal ’ : Marques d’alignement

2. Serrezle boulon a épaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm pour fixer le support de montage (@).

Boulon a épaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm

)

¢

7,

N
=

76



Fixez le projecteur au support de montage

1. Desserrez les deux vis avec un tournevis cruciforme et retirez le cache du cable du projecteur.

Vis (x2) Cache du cable

2. Insérezla plaque coulissante dans le support de montage a partir du c6té d'interface du projecteur
(D)

Alignez le dispositif de réglage a 3 axes avec la marque d’alignement de la plaque coulissante (@).

3. Serrezles boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2) (@).

Plaque coulissante

Coté d'interface \
du projecteur x

Positions des
boulons

| 0

Rondelle Marques d’alignement

Rondelle élastique

Boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm

—— /A Avertissement

Lorsque vous installez ou ajustez le support de montage, n’utilisez pas d’adhésifs afin d’éviter
que les vis ne se desserrent et n’utilisez pas d’huiles ou lubrifiants pour la plaque d’installation
du projecteur. Le boitier risque de se détériorer et le projecteur pourrait tomber, au risque de
provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

77



Connectez le cordon d’alimentation et les autres cables au projecteur

Connectez tous les cables nécessaires, tels que le cordon d’alimentation, le cable d'ordinateur, le cable
HDMI et le cable USB, au projecteur.

Cordon

/ d’alimentation

Cable d'ordinateur Cable USB

Sivous planifiez de faire passer les cables a l'intérieur du mur, assurez-vous de suivre la réglementation
électrique de votre région. Si vous faites passer les cables a I'extérieur du mur, utilisez un systéme de
gestion des cables afin d'éviter que les cables obstruent I'image. Un systéme de gestion des cables est
disponible en option chez Epson (numéro de piéce : ELPCKO1).

78



6 Réglage de l'image

Pour garantir la meilleure qualité d'image, procédez comme décrit ci-dessous pour régler I'écran de
projection.

Ne procédez a aucun réglage avec la fonction Keystone ou Quick Corner du projecteur.
Vous risqueriez de détériorer la qualité de I'image.

Lorsque vous utilisez les projecteurs BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ et PowerLite 570/575W/580/
585W, suivez ces directives pour configurer le projecteur :
e Assurez-vous que I'image est uniformément rectangulaire, sans distorsion.

e Assurez-vous que le projecteur n'est pas incliné de plus de +£3° verticalement et horizontalement par
rapport a I'image projetée..

w,

5 W’% . )
@ Mettez le projecteur sous tension

—

Avec la télécommande Avec le panneau de commande
_ €
( Source Search — +
Comr“zr Video USB ‘ @%
an G G v
R =
72N\
\£) Affichez la mire
1. Appuyez sur le bouton [Help].
Avec la télécommande Avec le panneau de commande

AV Mute Freeze H/V

w @ (B

Hel a
EPSON%) "
d

2. Appuyez sur le bouton [@] de la télécommande ou sur le bouton [Wide] du panneau de commande.

La mire s'affiche.

Avec la télécommande Avec le panneau de commande
INUITI Y H/\/

Menu

79



Changez le rapport hauteur/largeur (au besoin)

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton [Aspect] de la télécommande, le nom du format s'affiche a
I'écran et le rapport hauteur/largeur change.

Changez le réglage en fonction du signal de I'équipement connecté.

Télécommande Rapport hauteur/largeur

D)
Auto Aspect  Color Mode
Num) (} D

Il est aussi possible de configurer le rapport hauteur/largeur a partir du menu Signal - Aspect. Voici une
liste des réglages de rapport hauteur/largeur disponibles :

PowerLite 570/580

» Automatique : Régle automatiquement le rapport hauteur/largeur et le paramétre Résolution
(disponible seulement pour les sources d'images HDMI).

» Normal : Affiche les images sur toute la surface de projection et conserve le rapport hauteur/largeur
de I'image. Choisissez ce réglage ou Automatique pour redimensionner automatiquement l'image
et utiliser I'espace d'affichage de la facon la plus efficace.

« 4:3 : Affiche les images sur toute la surface de projection selon un rapport hauteur/largeur de 4:3.

» 16:9 : Convertit le rapport hauteur/largeur de I'image de 16:9. Les images 4:3 sont étirées
horizontalement pour tenir a I'écran.

BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ et PowerLite 575W/585W

o Automatique : Régle automatiquement le rapport hauteur/largeur et le paramétre Résolution
(disponible seulement pour les sources d'images HDMI).

» Normal : Affiche les images sur toute la surface de projection et conserve le rapport hauteur/largeur
de I'image. Choisissez ce réglage ou Automatique pour redimensionner automatiquement l'image
et utiliser I'espace d'affichage de la facon la plus efficace.

» 16:9 : Convertit le rapport hauteur/largeur de I'image de 16:9. Les images 4:3 sont étirées
horizontalement pour tenir a I'écran.

» Complet : Affiche les images sur la pleine largeur de la surface de projection, mais ne conserve pas le
format. Les images 4:3 sont étirées horizontalement.

» Zoom : Affiche les images sur la pleine largeur de la surface de projection et conserve le format de
Iimage. Limage pourrait étre rognée dans le haut et le bas selon le rapport hauteur/largeur choisi.

 Native: Affiche les images telles quelles (format et résolution conservés). Des bandes noires peuvent
apparaitre ou les images peuvent étre rognées, selon la résolution.

@ Guide de I'utilisateur du projecteur : Menu Signal

80



) Réglez la mise au point

1. Faites glisser le levier du capot du filtre a air (@) pour ouvrir le capot du filtre a air (@).

2. Utilisez le levier de mise au point pour régler la mise au point (@).

—— Levier de mise au point

-

Capot du filtre a air

3. Une fois le réglage terminé, fermez le capot du filtre a air.

‘ ) Utilisezla poignée de réglage sur le coté gauche pour régler le roulis
horizontal

q AW ! .
Répétez les étapes \@; a tel que nécessaire.

1. Desserrez la vis (@ pour deverrouiller la poignée de réglage.

2. Tournez la poignée orange (@) pour régler le roulis horizontal (@).

81



. . . (5) - i
3. Une fois tous les réglages des étapes \@; al

I'étape @

) Utilisez la poignée de réglage sur le coté droit pour régler le roulis

) terminés, serrez la vis que vous avez desserrée a

horizontal

1. Desserrez les vis (x2) pour déverrouiller la poignée de réglage (@).

e e —
%“f; = k{—»:‘ 5]

&

2. Tournez la poignée bleu foncé (@) pour régler le roulis horizontal (<2>).

, . . () 50 termine , e s
3. Unefois tous les réglages des étapes \2 ) a \lY) terminés, serrez les vis (x2) que vous avez desserrées a

I'étape @



) Utilisez la poignée de réglage dans le haut pour régler l'inclinaison
verticale

1. Desserrez la vis (@) pour déverrouiller la poignée de réglage.

Réglez le coulissement horizontal

1. Desserrez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2), puis réglez la glissiere de la plaque
coulissante.

Boulons a téte cylindrique a six

pans M4 x 12 mm (x2) - 4

= o
7\ B D
= i @ = 1% -
\>\f i H\ I -
@E = =
[e)
x | (5]
B

, , 'aNo) L < oa Lo
2. Une fois tous les réglages des étapes @ a terminés, serrez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six

N

pans M4 x 12 mm (x2).

83



Réglez le coulissement vers I’'avant/l'arriere

1. Desserrez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2), puis réglez la glissiére du support
de montage.

Boulons a téte cylindrique a
six pans M4 x 12 mm (x2)

=

2. Une fois tous les réglages des étapes @ a terminés, serrez les boulons a téte cylindrique a six
pans M4 x 12 mm (x2).

) Réglez le coulissement vertical

1. Desserrez le boulon a épaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm (@).

2. Réglezle coulissement vertical a I'aide du boulon a six pans M8 sur la partie inférieure du support de
montage, ou de 'arbre hexagonal sur la partie supérieure du support de montage (@).
Serrez le boulon a six pans M8 pour abaisser le support de montage et desserrez-le pour le relever.

Serrez I'arbre hexagonal pour relever le support de montage et desserrez-le pour l'abaisser.

Arbre hexagonal

7/ Boulonaépaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm
@f/ /.

‘ \Nara j - it ]

Boulon a six
pans M8

3. Serrezle boulon a épaulement a six pans M6 x 20 mm que vous avez desserré a la premiére étape

().

84



Supprimez l'affichage de la mire

Appuyez sur le bouton [Esc] de la télécommande ou du panneau de commande pour supprimer
la mire.

— /\ Avertissement

Serrez fermement toutes les vis. Sinon, le support de montage ou le projecteur pourrait tomber
et provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

85



7 Fixation des caches

Fixez le cache du support de montage et le capuchon de protection

Sivous devez utiliser un cable de sécurité, assurez-vous de le fixer avant d'installer le cache de la plaque
murale. Consultez la page 88 pour obtenir les instructions.

Vous pouvez utiliser la rallonge du capot de la plaque murale incluse pour augmenter
la profondeur du capot de la plaque murale et ainsi loger des cables et des prises plus

larges.
Pour ajouter la rallonge, fixez les deux moitiés de la rallonge aux piéces du capot de la
plaque murale avant de placer le capot sur le support.

L'ajout de la rallonge du capot de la plaque murale limite la taille minimale de I'image
projetée.

Fixez le cache de la plaque murale (@). Pressez les onglets du cache dans les trous de la plaque
murale. (Si vous devez retirer le cache, appuyez sur les onglets.)

En fonction du cablage, vous devrez peut-étre découper une partie du cache de la
plaque murale pour pouvoir passer les cables a travers celui-ci.

Lors de la découpe de la section fine du cache de la plaque murale et du passage des
cables a travers celui-ci, assurez-vous de procéder a un ébavurage afin de lisser les
arétes vives et éviter ainsi d'endommager les cables.

Veillez également a manipuler la lame en toute sécurité.

4. Placez le capuchon de protection, partie concave orientée vers le haut (@).

Cachedela

plaque murale : S
e~ 4

Capuchon de
protection

86



Fixez le cache du cable au projecteur

Fixez le cache du cable et utilisez un tournevis cruciforme pour serrer les vis (x2) et fixer le cache du
cable en place.

Vis (x2)

Cache du cable /

—— /\ Mise en garde

Seul un spécialiste est autorisé a désinstaller ou réinstaller le projecteur, méme pour I'entretien
et les réparations. Reportez-vous au Guide de l'utilisateur de votre projecteur pour plus
d'informations sur I'entretien et les réparations.

— A Avertissement

0 Ne desserrez jamais les écrous et les boulons apreés l'installation. Si vous constatez le
moindre jeu, resserrez fermement les vis concernées. Sinon, le support de montage ou le
projecteur pourrait tomber et provoquer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages
matériels.

0 Ne suspendez aucun objet au support de montage ni ne posez d’objet lourd sur celui-ci. La
chute du support de montage ou du projecteur peut provoquer des blessures corporelles
ou des dommages matériels.

87



8 Annexe

Pour la fonction Easy Interactive (pour les modéles BrightLink seulement)

Apreés avoir installé un modéle BrightLink, vous devez procéder a un calibrage afin d'aligner les positions du
curseur et des crayons Easy Interactive Pen.

Pour utiliser le logiciel Easy Interactive Tools, vous devez d'abord installer le logiciel sur 'ordinateur. Les
utilisateurs d’OS X doivent installer un pilote qui active le crayon. Les deux programmes sont inclus avec le
projecteur BrightLink.

Pour obtenir plus de détails, consultez le Guide de I'utilisateur en ligne ou sur I'un des sites Web suivants :
E.-U. : epson.com/support/brightlinkdownloads

Canada : epson.ca/support/brightlinkdownloads

Fixation d’un cable de sécurité

Si le projecteur doit étre installé dans une piéce qui ne sera pas surveillée, vous pouvez utiliser un verrou de
cable antivol disponible dans le commerce pour fixer le projecteur a un pilier ou autre objet pour éviter qu'il
soit volé.

Faites passer le cable du verrou antivol dans le point d'installation du cable de sécurité.

Pour plus d'informations sur le verrouillage du verrou de cable, reportez-vous au Guide de I'utilisateur fourni
avec le verrou.

Lorsque l'installation du projecteur est terminée, assurez-vous de laisser la télécommande, les
piles et les CD dans la piéce ou le projecteur se trouve. Pour le projecteur BrightLink, laissez
aussi le(s) crayon(s), les piles, le plateau des crayons et le chargeur des piles dans la piéce ou le
projecteur se trouve.

© 2014 Epson America, Inc,, 1/14

CPD-40437
Printed in: XXXXXX

*412215600* Pays d'impression : XXXXXX

88




	English
	Safety Instructions
	Explanation of Symbols
	Safety Precautions for Installation
	1 Package Contents
	2 Specifications
	Wall plate
	Vertical slide adjustment range
	Horizontal slide adjustment range
	Forward/backward slide adjustment range

	3 Connecting Devices
	4 Positioning the Projector
	Installation worksheet for projecting on a pre-installed wall-mounted board
	Installation worksheet for projecting on a plain wall
	Diagonal image size and mounting position
	Distance from projection surface to wall plate
	Installation Measurements in Inches for BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ and PowerLite 575W/585W
	Installation Measurements in Inches for PowerLite 570/580
	Installation Measurements in Millimeters for BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ and PowerLite 575W/585W
	Installation Measurements in Millimeters for PowerLite 570/580

	5 Installing the Projector
	6 Adjusting the Image
	7 Attaching the Covers
	8 Appendix
	Using the Easy Interactive Function (BrightLink models only)
	Attaching a Security Cable
	Explication des symboles
	Consignes de sécurité pour l’installation


	Français
	Consignes de sécurité
	Explication des symboles
	Consignes de sécurité pour l’installation
	1 Contenu de l’emballage
	2 Spécifications
	Plaque murale
	Plage de réglage du coulissement vertical
	Plage de réglage du coulissement horizontal
	Plage de réglage du coulissement vers l’avant/l’arrière

	3 Connexion des appareils
	4 Positionnement du projecteur
	Feuille de travail d’installation pour la projection sur un tableau mural préinstallé
	Feuille de travail d’installation pour la projection sur un mur ordinaire
	Taille de l’image diagonale et position de montage
	Distance de la surface de projection à la plaque murale
	Mesures d’installation en pouces pour BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ et PowerLite 575W/585W
	Mesures d’installation en pouces pour les projecteurs PowerLite 570/580
	Mesures d’installation en millimètres pour BrightLink 575Wi/585Wi/575Wi+/585Wi+ et PowerLite 575W/585W
	Mesures d’installation en millimètres pour les projecteurs PowerLite 570/580

	5 Installation du projecteur
	6 Réglage de l’image
	7 Fixation des caches
	8 Annexe
	Pour la fonction Easy Interactive (pour les modèles BrightLink seulement)
	Fixation d’un câble de sécurité



